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Session 6

SPORTING  &  GENERAL  MEDALS,  
BADGES  &  AWARDS  (PART 3)

FIRE  BRIGADE  (1916 - 2006)

 

1609*
United Fire Brigades Association of N Z, Long Service 
Medal for five years service, in silver (39mm) by A.T. 
(Anton Teutenberg, Auckland), reverse inscribed 'Fireman/
E.L.Bright/By The/Geraldine/V.Fire Brigade/15-6-16' (D&C.
L3; O&D.115). Toned, extremely fine. 

$400

  

1610*
S.V.F.B. (Shortland Volunteer Fire Brigade), (Thames), fob 
medal, machine turned in silver and gold (38x28mm), English 
maker and hallmark, ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 
'Foreman A.Moon/Attendance/1917'. Good very fine. 

$150

1611*
United Fire Brigades Association of N Z, Long Service 
Medal for five years service, in silver (39mm) by A.T. 
(Anton Teutenberg, Auckland), reverse inscribed 'Sec & 
Hydrantman/D.Macdonald/By/Port Chalmers B.C./Mar 
1917', no ribbon (D&C.L3; O&D.115). Toned, very fine. 

$200

  

1612*
(United Fire Brigades Association of N Z), 25 Years Service 
Star, in gold (18ct, 9.6g, 38mm), no maker, suspender or 
ribbon, ring top, reverse inscribed 'Presented/To/J.Coghlan/
Spit V.F.B./2-6-17' (O&D.115). Very fine. 

$450
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1613*
Trio: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory 
Medal 1914-19. 5/560 Dvr. D.W.Williams. N.Z.E.F. 
Impressed.; also, prize medal in silver (32mm), English maker 
and hallmark, inscribed on obverse '3rd Army/Rest Camp/
France/2.10.18-15.10.18' and on reverse 'Tug-O-War/Pte.
W.Williams/N.Z. Div. Train.'; also, N.Z.U.F.B.A., N.Z. Fire 
Police & Salvage Corps, Five Years Service Medal, in silver, 
by A.T. (Anton Teutenberg, Auckland), reverse inscribed 
'Constable/D.Williams/By/Napier V.F.B./1-12-15'. All toned, 
very fine, the last rare and illustrated. (5) 

$1,250

5/560 Dvr Daniel Walton Williams, NZASC, NZRB, 1st Battalion, embarked 
from New Zealand 9 October 1915.

1614
British War Medal 1914-18, 37741 Pte.W.Blacklow.N.Z.E.F. 
Impressed; United Fire Brigades Association of N Z, Long 
Service Medal for five years service, in silver (39mm) by 
A.T. (Anton Teutenberg, Auckland), with (2) 2 Years Service 
bars, reverse inscribed 'Fireman/W.John Blacklow/By/Ross 
V.F.B./13-8-29' (D&C.L3; O&D.115). Toned, very fine, the 
first with no ribbon. (2) 

$400

37741 Pte William Blacklow, Samoan Relief Reinforcements, NZEF, 
embarked from New Zealand 28 May 1917.

1615
British War Medal 1914-18. 9/2107 Spr.D.Provan. N.Z.E.F. 
Impressed; also, United Fire Brigades Association of N Z, 
Long Service Medal for five years service, in silver (39mm) 
by A.T. (Anton Teutenberg, Auckland), only with ring top 
suspension, reverse inscribed 'Fireman/D.Provan/By/Naseby 
VFB/10-12-18' (D&C.L3; O&D.115). Very fine. (2) 

$300

9/2107 Farrier Sergeant David Provan, 10th Reinforcements, OMR, D 
Squadron, NZEF, embarked from New Zealand 4th March 1916.

lot 1616 part
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1616*
1914-15 Star. 3/1355 Pte.A.Rusbatch.N.Z.E.F. Impressed.; 
S.D.U.F.B.A. (presumed attribution - Southern Districts 
United Fire Brigades Association), Champion Team, H.R.F.B. 
(Hillside Railway Fire Brigade) (Dunedin), handcrafted 
in gold (9ct, tot wt 12.4g, 30mm), no maker, ring top, 
ribbon and bar with pin-back suspension, reverse inscribed 
'Hillside Rly. Fire Brigade/Branch A.Rusbatch/St Kilda 
1920/Alexandra 1924'; S.D.F.B.A. (Southern Districts Fire 
Brigade Association), Past President's badge in gilt and 
enamel (30mm), by Moller, Dn (C.Moller & Sons, Dunedin), 
pin-back, reverse inscribed 'A.Rusbatch/1928.29'. Extremely 
fine. (3) 

$750

3/1355 Pte Albert Rusbatch, NZ Medical Corps.

1617
Group of fourteen, fob medals, badges and pins, attributed 
to Fireman J.J.Pearce, Stratford Volunteer Fire Brigade, 
1915-18, in gold (2) (9ct, 12.1g), in silver (7), most named, 
includes I.O.O.F, life saving, school and association pins and 
badges. Very good - very fine. (14) 

$700

 

1618*
Auckland Fire Board, Long Service Medal for five 
years service, in silver (38mm), by A.K. (Adolph Kohn, 
Auckland), loose clasp, no ribbon, reverse inscribed 'Fireman 
C.P.Harper/15th April 1918' (O&D.116); United Fire 
Brigades Association of N Z, Long Service Medal for five 
years service, in silver (39mm), by A.T. (Anton Teutenberg, 
Auckland), clasp by Watts (W.Reuben Watts, Auckland), 
missing ribbon, reverse inscribed 'Fireman/C.P.Harper/By/
Auckland City F.B./15-4-18' (D&C.L3; O&D.115). Lightly 
toned, extremely fine. (2) 

$800

With a box of W.Reuben Watts, Medallist.

2/169 Gunr Claude Percival Harper, NZFA, Main Body, embarked from 
New Zealand 16 October 1914. Died 25 April 1974 aged 80.

With research.

1619
N.V.F.P. (Napier Volunteer Fire Police), in hand engraved 
silver (38x28mm), by 'RP', hallmark for Birmingham 1908, 
ring top suspension, reverse inscribed '1 Man Event/2nd 
Prize/Const./J.Sylvester/1918'. Very fine. 

$80
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1620*
Tauranga, 1918, uniface, struck in silver (40x35mm), by 
JC, ring top with ribbon suspension, reverse inscribed 
'Feb.27th/1918/Tauranga/Deomonstration/Hose & Hydrant/
for 5 Men/Won By/Foreman W.Adams/Presented By/Capt.
R.Hean'. Extremely fine. 

$350

1621
United Fire Brigades Association of N Z, Long Service 
Medal for five years service, in silver (39mm) by A.T. (Anton 
Teutenberg, Auckland), no ribbon or service bars, reverse 
inscribed 'Fireman/H.J.Gair/By/Cromwell V.F.B./12-8-18' 
(D&C.L3; O&D.115). Edge bruising, toned, good very 
fine. 

$250

1622
United Fire Brigades Association of N Z, Long Service 
Medal for five years service, in silver (39mm) by A.T. (Anton 
Teutenberg, Auckland), missing ribbon and bars, reverse 
inscribed 'Fireman/A.Moon/by/Stratford V.F.B./18-11-18' 
(D&C.L3; O&D.115). Nearly extremely fine. 

$200

  

1623*
Waihi, fob medal, handcrafted in gold (9ct, 7.6g, 38x30mm), 
no maker (A.Teutenberg), ring top suspension, reverse 
inscribed 'Waihi Shed Event/1919/1st Prize/Won by/Fireman 
S.McClung/Presented By/S.M.Hovell. Esq' (cfD&C.S6). 
Toned, very fine. 

$350

1624*
Taupo Fire Service, c1920s, in silver and black enamel 
(27mm), unidentified maker, Auckland, ring top, ribbon and 
bars with pin-back, obverse inscribed '5'. Toned, very fine. 

$200

1625
(United Fire Brigades Association of N Z), c1920, ribbon 
for Long Service Medal of five years service, with attached 
suspender inscribed (Ch.Ch. F.B.) and with (8) 2 Years Service 
bars also attached, top buckle with pin-back (cfO&D.115). 
Toned, very fine. 

$100

1626
United Fire Brigades Association of N Z, Long Service 
Medal for five years service, in silver (39mm) by A.T. (Anton 
Teutenberg, Auckland), with (9) 2 Years Service bars, reverse 
inscribed 'Fireman/J.Dayman/By/Nelson CC/9-20' (D&C.
L3; O&D.115). Toned, very fine. 

$300
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1627*
Auckland Fire Board, Long Service Medal for five years service, in silver (38mm), by A.K. (Adolph Kohn, Auckland), with 
bars for 5 Years (2), 15 Years and 25 Years, reverse inscribed 'Chauffeur C.Maguire/20th April 1921' (O&D.116); Auckland 
Fire Board, 25 Years Service Star, in gold (9ct, tot wt 18.4g, 40mm), by A.Kohn Ltd, with bar for 30 Years, reverse inscribed 
'Dist.Officer/C.F.Maguire/20.4.1941' (O&D.116); United Fire Brigades Association of N Z, Long Service Medal for five 
years service, in silver (39mm), by A.T. (Anton Teutenberg, Auckland), with (10) 2 Years Service bars, reverse inscribed 
'Fireman/C.F.Maguire/By/Auckland City F.B./20.4.21' (D&C.L3; O&D.115); UFBA (United Fire Brigades Association), 25 
Years Service Star, in gold (9ct, tot wt 20.3g, 40mm), no maker, with (2) gold 2 Years Service bars, reverse inscribed 'Presented 
To/C.F.Maguire/Auckland F.B./20.4.1941' (O&D.115). Very fine - extremely fine. (4) 

$2,000

Together with an Auckland Met. Fire Brigade cap badge, photos, and a newspaper article (undated) concerning the retirement of Mr Maguire and three other 
officers.

1628
United Fire Brigades Association of N Z, Long Service Medal for five years service, in silver (39mm), by A.T. (Anton 
Teutenberg, Auckland), with loose 2 Years Service bar and pin bar (no ribbon), reverse inscribed 'Fireman/W.F.Grubb/By/
Stratford M.F.B./7.8.22' (D&C.: O&D.115). Toned, very fine. 

$300

1629
United Fire Brigades Association of N Z, Long Service Medal for five years service, in silver (39mm) by A.T. (Anton Teutenberg, 
Auckland), with a 2 Years Service bar, reverse inscribed 'Fireman/J.F.Young/By/Levin F.B./21.6.23' (D&C.L3; O&D.115). 
Extremely fine. 

$300

1630
United Fire Brigades Association of N Z, Long Service Medal for five years service, in silver (39mm) by A.T. (Anton Teutenberg, 
Auckland), with 2 Years Service bar, reverse inscribed 'Fireman/Robert Walker/By/Milton V.F.Brigade/27.8.23' (D&C.L3; 
O&D.115). Toned, extremely fine. 

$350

1631
United Fire Brigades Association of N Z, Long Service Medal for five years service, in silver (39mm) by A.T. (Anton Teutenberg, 
Auckland), with (2) 2 Years Service bars, reverse inscribed 'Branchman/F.J.McCarthy/By/Newmarket V.F.B./29.1.23' (D&C.
L3; O&D.115). Toned, extremely fine. 

$250
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1632
United Fire Brigades Association of N Z, Long Service 
Medal for five years service, in silver (39mm) by A.T. (Anton 
Teutenberg, Auckland), with (2) 2 Years Service bars, 
reverse inscribed 'Fireman/W.Quayle/By/Patea V.F.B./1.7.23' 
(D&C.L3; O&D.115); also, a group of R.A.O.B. (Royal 
Antediluvian Order of Buffaloes), Waverley Lodge No.131, 
jewels, all awarded to Bro.W.Quayle between 1950 and 
1953, in gilt and enamel and silver gilt and enamel (10). 
Very fine - extremely fine. (11) 

$400

Brother of Angus David George Quayle, see lot 4552.

  

1633*
M.V.F.B. (Milton Volunteer Fire Brigade), handcrafted in 
gold (9ct, 6.6g, 35x27mm), no maker, ring top suspension, 
reverse inscribed 'M.V.F.B./Championship/Won By/
A.Wheeler/28-3-25'. Very fine. 

$250

The gold medal for the Milton V.F.B.'s individual championship (donated 
by the Mayor, Mr Rennie) was won by Fireman A.Wheeler with 2 firsts 
and a second.

  

  

1634*
S.V.F.B. (Sumner Volunteer Fire Brigade), fob medal, 
handcrafted in gold (9ct, 8.3g, 35x35mm), no maker, reverse 
inscribed 'S.V.F.B./1 Man Event/Won by/R.Clark/1925'; 
another fob medal, handcrafted in gold (9ct, 10.1g, 
35x25mm), no maker, reverse inscribed 'S.V.F.B./R.Clark/
Winner/1 Man/1927'. Good fine, both with ring top 
suspensions. (2) 

$500

1635
United Fire Brigades Association of N Z, Long Service 
Medal for five years service, in silver (39mm) by A.T. 
(Anton Teutenberg, Auckland), reverse inscribed 'Fireman/
J.A.Henderson/By/Auckland City F.B./29.11.24' (D&C.L3; 
O&D.115). Missing ribbon, good very fine. 

$200

  

1636*
Auckland Fire Board, Long Service Medal for five years 
service, struck in silver (38mm), by A.K. (Adolph Kohn, 
Auckland), reverse inscribed 'Fireman/B.Hansen/17th April 
1926'. Missing suspender and ribbon, otherwise good very 
fine. 

$300

 

1637*
Auckland Fire Board, Long Service Medal for five years 
service, struck in silver (38mm), by A.K. (Adolph Kohn, 
Auckland), reverse inscribed 'B.Waite/29.3.27'. Toned, 
extremely fine. 

$450



356

 

1638*
United Fire Brigades Association of N Z, Long Service 
Medal for five years service, in silver (39mm), by A.T. 
(Anton Teutenberg, Auckland), with (4) 2 Years Service bars, 
reverse inscribed 'Station Forman/G.E.Munro/by/Balclutha 
V.F.B./26.10.27' (D&C.L3; O&D.115); 25 Years Service Star, 
in gold (9ct, tot wt 23.4g, 40mm), no maker, with (3) gold 2 
Years Service bars (O&D.115), reverse inscribed 'Presented 
To/G.E.Munro/Balclutha V.F.B./26.10.47'; Honorary Life 
Member medal in silver, no maker, reverse inscribed 'Pres. 
to/G.E.Munro/Balclutha F.B./22.7.54' (O&D.115); 25 
Year Star gilt pin and brooch; B.B.C. life member's badge 
in silver; (4) fire brigade prize fobs (1930-33) (one in gold 
(9ct) and three in silver and gold) all named to G.E.Munro; 
also a commemorative pin in gilt and enamel for Lawrence 
Centenary (1861-1961). All housed in a case made for silver 
spoons, fine - extremely fine. (11) 

$1,500

  

  

1639*
A.V.F.B. (Ashburton Volunteer Fire Brigade), fob medal, 
hand engraved in gold (9ct, 5.3g, 28x28mm), no maker, 
reverse inscribed 'W.Tilley/1st/One Man Coupling/Time 
50 Secs/1928'; another, as last, in gold (9ct, 10.6g, 
38x33mm), no maker, reverse inscribed 'Fastest Time/One 
Man Coupling/W.Tilley/48 Secs/1930'. Both with ring top 
suspensions, extremely fine. (2) 

$500

 

 

1640*
F.P. (Fire Police), badge handcrafted in silver (43x45mm), by 
JMDW, '28' inscribed on obverse, stud-back. Very fine. 

$150
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1641*
Fob medals, hand engraved in gold (9ct, 6.0g, 30x28mm), no maker, reverse inscribed 'To/Fireman A.Cameron/2nd Agg./31.3.28'; 
another, hand engraved in gold (9ct, 8.0g, 35x33mm), no maker, reverse inscribed '1st Aggregate/A.Cameron/1927/Pres.
by/Forman J.White'; another, hand engraved in gold (9ct, 6.0g, 30x28mm), no maker, reverse inscribed 'M.V.F.B./1929/
A.Cameron/2nd Aggregate/Presd By/Lieut.J.Mitchell'. All with ring top suspensions on a bar, as worn, fine - very fine. (3) 

$700

Said to be Mosgiel Volunteer Fire Brigade.

1642
United Fire Brigades Association of N Z, Long Service Medal for five years service, in silver (39mm) by A.T. (Anton Teutenberg, 
Auckland), reverse inscribed 'Fireman/Ronald Banks/by/Martinborough F.B./8.2.28'. Toned, extremely fine. 

$200
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1643*
United Fire Brigades Association of N Z, Long Service Medal for five years service, in silver (39mm), by A.T. (Anton Teutenberg, 
Auckland), with (9) 2 Years Service bars, reverse inscribed 'Fireman/Hector Julian/by/Inglewood V.F.B./1.12.29' (D&C.L3; 
O&D.115); U.F.B.A. 25 Years Service Star, in gold (9ct, tot wt 37.7g, 40mm), no maker, with (7) gold 2 Years Service bars 
(O&D.115), reverse inscribed 'Presented To/Sept Supt/H.Jullian/Inglewood VFB/1-12-49'; Honorary Life Member medal in 
silver, no maker, reverse inscribed 'H.Julian/Inglewood/F.B./1-12-49' (O&D.115); also, a nickel fob chain (29cm), with (8) 
sporting fob medals attached, named to H.Julian from 1921-24 (includes an Edward VIII, 1937 medal in aluminium); also, 
badges (2) for New Zealand Fire Service/Inglewood. Fine - very fine. (13) 

$2,000
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1644
United Fire Brigades Association of N Z, Long Service 
Medal for five years service, in silver (39mm) by A.T. (Anton 
Teutenberg, Auckland), with (6) 2 Years Service bars, reverse 
inscribed 'Fireman/H.A.Curwood/by/Oamaru V.F.B./1-9-29' 
(D&C.L3; O&D.115). Good very fine. 

$220

1645
United Fire Brigades Association of N Z, Long Service 
Medal for five years service, in silver (39mm) by A.T. (Anton 
Teutenberg, Auckland), reverse inscribed 'Fireman/F.Gaudin/
by/Auckland City F.B./6.10.30' (D&C.L3; O&D.115). 
Extremely fine. 

$250

 

lot 1646 part

 

1646*
United Fire Brigades Association of N Z, Long Service 
Medal for five years service, in silver (39mm), by A.T. (Anton 
Teutenberg, Auckland), with (10) 2 Years Service bars (one 
loose), reverse inscribed 'Super./David John McKay/by/
Tomoana F.Wks.F.B./31.1.30' (D&C.L3; O&D.115); 25 
Years Service Star, in gold (9ct, tot wt 11.8g, 40mm), no 
maker, with gold 2 Years Service bar (O&D.115), reverse 
inscribed 'D.J.McKay/Tomoana F.Wks.F.B./31.1.30'; 
Honorary Life Member medal in silver, by D.B., reverse 
inscription erased (O&D.115). Very fine, the second harshly 
cleaned on reverse. (3) 

$1,500
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lot 1647 part

 

  

lot 1647 part
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1647*
Whangarei Fire Brigade, a unique grouping to Fred Gardner, spanning at least 45 years service from 1931-1976: United 
Fire Brigades Association of N Z, Long Service Medal for five years service, in silver (39mm) by A.T. (Anton Teutenberg, 
Auckland), with (5) 2 Years Service bars, reverse inscribed 'Fireman/F.S.Gardiner/by/Whanagre' V.F.B' (D&C.L3; O&D.115) 
[illustrated]; U.F.B.A. (United Fire Brigades Association), 25 Years Service Star, in gold (9ct, tot wt 44.4g, 40mm), no maker, 
with gold 2 Years Service bars (10) (O&D.115), reverse inscribed 'F.S.Gardner/Whangarei F.B./1-4-56' [illustrated]; Honorary 
Life Member (Provincial) medal in silver, by D.B., reverse inscribed 'A.P.F.B.A./F.S.Gardner/1960' (O&D.115) [illustrated]; 
Honorary Life Member medal in silver, by D.B., reverse inscribed 'F.S.Gardner/Whangarei F/B /7.4.76' [illustrated]; fob medal, 
hand engraved in gold (9ct, 4.0g, 35x26mm), English maker and hallmark, scroll and ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 
'Two Men Disabled/1937/F.Gardiner'; another, hand engraved in gold (9ct, 4.0g, 30mm), no maker, ring top suspension, 
reverse inscribed '2nd/Gilbert Memorial/T.Gardiner (sic)/1937'; another, hand engraved in gold (9ct, 5.0g, 24mm), English 
maker and hallmark, scroll and ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 'W.V.F.B./Two Men Event/F.Gardner/1939'; another, 
'Jubilee', hand engraved in gold (9ct, tot wt 8.9g, 30x28mm), no maker, ring top, ribbon and bar with pin-back, reverse 
inscribed 'One Man/Coupling/won by/Fireman F.Gardiner (sic)/23-11-46' [illustrated]; Whangarei Fire Brigade, medal in silver, 
reverse inscribed 'The/A.H.Kearne/Shield/Won by/ F/M F.Gardner/1951' [illustrated]; another as last, with same inscription 
but dated '1953'; another, as last (1953) but named 'S/O F.S.Gardner'; Whangarei Borough, Fire Brigade Jubilee, 1902-1952, 
struck uniface in silver (45x40mm), no maker, ring top, ribbon and bar with pin-back, reverse inscribed 'Fireman/F.S.Gardner' 
(M&P.-) [illustrated]; another, hand engraved in silver (42x30mm), no maker, ring top ribbon and bar with pin-back, reverse 
impressed 'Whangarei/V.F.B./Jubilee/1952/"A" Shield' and inscribed 'F/M F.Gardner' [illustrated]; another, hand engraved in 
voided gold (9ct, 9.0g, 35x30mm), no maker, ring top, ribbon and bar with pin-back, reverse inscribed 'W.V.F.B./Efficiency 
Medal/1953/Won/By/S/O F.S.Gardner' [illustrated]. Very fine - extremely fine. (14) 

$5,000

Together with 25 year star badges (2), New Zealand Fire Service badge, shoulder pips (6), silver gilt bar 'W.F.B.', N.D.F.B.A. Treasure badge, N.P.F.B.A. 
Treasurer badge, A.P.F.B.A. Past President badge. (13 items)
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1648*
United Fire Brigades Association of N Z, Long Service Medal for five years service, in silver (39mm), by A.T. (Anton 
Teutenberg, Auckland), with (9) 2 Years Service bars, reverse inscribed 'Fireman/R.T.K.White/by/Cambridge F.B./1.5.33' 
(D&C.L3; O&D.115); Honorary Life Member medal in silver, by A.T., reverse inscribed 'R.T.K./White/31-5-65/Matamata/
F.B.' (O&D.115). Extremely fine. (2) 

$550

1649
United Fire Brigades Association of N Z, Long Service Medal for five years service, in silver (39mm) by A.T. (Anton Teutenberg, 
Auckland), with (2) 2 Years Service bars, reverse inscribed 'Fireman/Frank Oade/by/Mt Albert F.B./15.12.33' (D&C.L3; 
O&D.115). Toned, nearly extremely fine. 

$200
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1650*
United Fire Brigades Association of N Z, Long Service 
Medal for five years service, in silver (39mm) by A.T. 
(Anton Teutenberg, Auckland), reverse inscribed 'Secretary/
P.F.Barry/by/Hikurangi V.F.B./2-2-35' (D&C.L3; O&D.115). 
Toned, nearly extremely fine. 

$250

1651
United Fire Brigades Association of N Z, Long Service 
Medal for five years service, in silver (39mm) by A.T. (Anton 
Teutenberg, Auckland), with (4) 2 Years Service bars, reverse 
inscribed 'Fireman/E.S.Harris/by/Pukekohe F.Board/14.6.35' 
(D&C.L3; O&D.115). Toned with faded ribbon, extremely 
fine. 

$200

1652
United Fire Brigades Association of N Z, Long Service 
Medal for five years service, in silver (39mm), by A.T. 
(Anton Teutenberg, Auckland), with six 2 Years Service 
bars, reverse inscribed 'Fireman/A.Willoughby/by/Raetihi 
V.F.B./19.10.35' (D&C.L3; O&D.115); Honorary Life 
Member medal in silver, by A.T., reverse inscribed 'Pres.
to/A.Willoughby/Raetihi F.B./18.12.54' (O&D.115). Toned, 
good very fine. (2) 

$500

  

1653*
United Fire Brigades Association of N Z, presentation fob 
medal (Honorary Life Member's Medal), missing ribbon 
and descriptive bars, in silver (45x35mm), by A.T. (Anton 
Teutenberg, Auckland), reverse inscribed 'Presented to/Miss 
Betty Young/by the/Whakatane V.F.B./9.7.35' (D&C.L8; 
O&D.115). Very fine. 

$300

  

1654*
Otahuhu Fire Brigade, fob medal, handcrafted in gold (9ct, 
6.5g, 29mm), by W&H (Walker & Hall), ring top suspension, 
reverse inscribed 'H.J.Levy/13.10.36'. Extremely fine. 

$400

1655
United Fire Brigades Association of N Z, Long Service Medal 
for five years service, in silver (39mm), no maker (Teutenberg 
design), reverse inscribed 'Supt./P.F.Schollum/by/Howick 
V.F.B./2.6.36'; also, badges in silver (25mm), by Watts 
(Reuben Watts, Auckland) (Teutenberg design), pin-backs 
(2) (cfD&C.L3, 4; O&D.115). The first without suspender 
or ribbon, toned, very fine. (3) 

$350
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1656*
United Fire Brigades Association of N Z, Long Service 
Medal for five years service, in silver (39mm) by A.T. 
(Anton Teutenberg, Auckland), with (2) 2 Years Service 
bars, and gold (2) 6 Years Service bars,  reverse inscribed 
'Fireman/S.D.G.Spiers/by/Oamaru V.F.B./2.1.36' (D&C.L3; 
O&D.115). Toned, extremely fine and rare with 6 years 
bars. 

$500

1657
United Fire Brigades Association of N Z, Long Service 
Medal for five years service, in silver (39mm) by A.T. (Anton 
Teutenberg, Auckland), with (2) 2 Years Service bars, reverse 
inscribed 'Fireman/E.A.Maddock/by Sumner V.F.B./25-11-
36'. Toned, bars suspender and buckle loose (no ribbon), 
otherwise, very fine. 

$200

1658*
Auckland Fire Board, Long Service Medal for five years 
service, in silver (38mm), by A.Kohn (Adolph Kohn, 
Auckland), with 20 Years Service bar, reverse inscribed 'Aux.
Fireman D.Randell/1-1-37'. Toned, extremely fine. 

$600

Ex Colonial Coins & Medals (Brisbane) Auction, October 2007 (lot 821) 
The James Spencer (UK) Collection.
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1659*
A.D.U.F.B.A. (Auckland District United Fire Brigade 
Association), Championship Medal, handcrafted in gold 
(9ct, 10.4g, 40x38mm), no maker, reverse inscribed 'Te Kuiti 
V.F.B./Won by/Fireman E.A.J.Peterson/1938'; also, T.K.R.P. 
(presumed attribution - Te Kuiti Railway Picnic), 1931, fob 
medal, handcrafted in gold (9ct, 4.8g, 38x23mm), no maker, 
ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 'Won by/E.Petersen'. 
Very fine. (2) 

$1,250

  

1660*
(Auckland Fire Board), 25 Years Service Star, in gold (9ct, 
10.3g, 38mm), by A.Kohn (Auckland), ring top suspension 
(missing ribbon and bar), reverse inscribed 'Senr./Stn.Officer/
J.D.McDonald/3-2-1938'. Very fine. 

$400

1661*
Auckland Fire Board, Long Service Medal for five years 
service, in silver (38mm), by A.Kohn (Adolph Kohn, 
Auckland), reverse inscribed 'Fireman/F.Oade/1.4.1938'. 
Toned, extremely fine. 

$450
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1662
United Fire Brigades Association of N Z, Long Service 
Medal for five years service, in silver (39mm) no maker 
(Teutenberg design), with (5) 2 Years Service bars, reverse 
inscribed 'Secretary/S.E.Thomas/by/Ohakune F.B./12-9-38' 
(cfD&C.L3; O&D.115); fob medal, handcrafted in gold 
(9ct, 4.9g, 35x30mm), by W.D., ring top suspension, reverse 
inscribed 'Gilbert Memorial/Presented by/E.Butcher/Won 
by/S.Thomas/1938'. The first with medal separated from 
suspender, very fine. (2) 

$450

  

1663*
Alexandra Volunteer Fire Brigade, Honorary Member's 
badge, c1940s, in gilt and blue enamel (29mm), by Moller 
(Dunedin), pin-back. Extremely fine. 

$100

  

1664*
Huntly Volunteer Fire Brigade, c1940s, hat badge, in white 
metal (44mm), lug back; Stratford Fire Brigade, c1960s, 
helmet badge in white metal (60x45mm), by Mayer & Kean, 
Wellington, lug back. Very fine. (2) 

$120

 

part

1665*
Auckland Fire Board, 25 Years Service Star, in gold (9ct, tot 
wt 18.9g), by A.Kohn (Auckland), with an additional 5 Years 
Service bar, reverse inscribed 'Jnr./Stn. Officer/T.W.Beech/15-
2-40'; U.F.B.A. (United Fire Brigades Association), 25 Years 
Service Star, in gold (9ct, tot wt 28.6g), no maker, with 
additional 2 Years Service bars in 15ct gold (4), reverse 
inscribed 'Presented to/T.W.Beech/Auckland/M.F.B./15.2.40'. 
Very fine. (2) 

$1,000
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1666*
Fire brigade, 1941-1978, long service group, plus WWII 
service medals: Group of Six: Queen's Fire Service Medal 
1954 (EIIR); 1939-45 Star; Africa Star; War Medal 1939-
45; New Zealand War Service Medal 1939-45; New 
Zealand Fire Brigades Long Service and Good Conduct 
Medal 1976 (EIIR) - four clasps. Noel Cecil Glen on the 
first medal, 24529 N.C.Glen on the second - fifth medals, 
N.C.Glen on the sixth medal. The first medal impressed, 
the sixth pantographed, the others unofficially engraved. 
With matching set of miniature medals on a bar, as worn; 
also, United Fire Brigades Association of N Z, Long Service 
Medal for five years service, in silver (39mm) by A.T. (Anton 
Teutenberg, Auckland), with (9) 2 Years Service bars, reverse 
inscribed 'Fireman N.C.Glen/by/Auckland M.F.B./13-10-41' 
(D&C.L3; O&D.115); 25 Years Service Star, in gold (9ct, 
tot wt 42.4gm, 40mm), no maker, with (9) gold 2 years 
Service bars, reverse inscribed 'N.C.Glen/5-1-61/Auckland 
M.F.B.' (O&D.115); Honorary Life Member medal in silver, 
by D.B., reverse inscribed 'N.C.Glen/Auckland/F/B/30-6-
78' (O&D.115); A.F.B. (Auckland Fire Brigade), 25 Years 
Service Star, in gold (probably 9ct, tot wt 21.4g, 40mm), 
no maker, with (2) 5 Years Service bars, reverse inscribed 
'S/O N.Glen/26.10.62' (O&D.116); Auckland Metropolitan 
Fire Brigade, Centennial 1874-1974, commemorative medal 
struck in silver (42mm), bar and red ribbon suspension 
(M&P.1974/12). Very fine - extremely fine, a unique 
grouping. (11 single medals and a group of 6 miniatures) 

$5,000

Together with chrome and enamel badges for New Zealand Fire Service 
(55mm) and (25x23mm) (2 different), Auckland Fire Service (55mm), 
Kinleith Fire Service (55mm); also, a UFBA Life Member badge in silver & 
enamel (23x21mm) and a tunic button.

QFSM: Supplement to the London Gazette, 3rd June 1978, p6272.

With research.

1667
United Fire Brigades Association of N Z, Long Service 
Medal for five years service, in silver (39mm) by A.T. (Anton 
Teutenberg, Auckland), reverse inscribed 'Fireman/Raymond 
G.Stamp/by/Waihi F.B./4-8-41' (D&C.L3; O&D.115). Good 
very fine. 

$300

1668
United Fire Brigades Association of N Z, Long Service 
Medal for five years service, in silver (39mm) by A.T. (Anton 
Teutenberg, Auckland), reverse inscribed 'Fireman/R.Benge/
by/Feilding F.Bd./9.12.43' (D&C.L3; O&D.115). Nearly 
extremely fine. 

$200

1669
United Fire Brigades Association of N Z, Long Service 
Medal for five years service, in silver (39mm) by A.T. 
(Anton Teutenberg, Auckland), reverse inscribed 'Fireman/
W.S.McNeil/by/Thames V.F.B/26-2-44' (D&C.L3; 
O&D.115), ribbon tatty; also, fob medal, hand engraved 
in silver and gold (35x32mm), English maker and hallmark, 
ring top suspension, inscribed on obverse 'W.S.McNeil'. 
Very fine. (2) 

$300

 

1670*
United Fire Brigades Association of N Z, 25 Years Service 
Star, in gold (9ct, tot wt 23.4g, 40mm), no maker, with (4) 
gold 2 Years Service bars (O&D.115), reverse inscribed 
'Presented To/E.J.R.Craig/Dunedin/M.F.B./10.5.1945'. Very 
fine. 

$950

1671
United Fire Brigades Association of N Z, Long Service 
Medal for five years service, in silver (39mm), by A.T. (Anton 
Teutenberg, Auckland), with (9) 2 Years Service bars, reverse 
inscribed 'R.H.Dovell/by/Thames V.F.B./10.10.45' (D&C.L3; 
O&D.115); Honorary Life Member medal in silver, by D.B. 
(David Butcher, Stratford), reverse inscribed 'R.H.Dovell/10-
10-65/Thames/F.B.' (O&D.115); 25 Years Service Star, in 
gold (9ct, tot wt 27.4g, 40mm), by D.B. (David Butcher, 
Stratford), with gold (4) 2 Years Service bars (O&D.115), 
reverse inscribed 'R.H.Dovell/Thames F.B./10.10.65'. Very 
fine, the ribbon faded on the first. (3) 

$1,200
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1672
United Fire Brigades Association of N Z, Long Service 
Medal for five years service, in silver (39mm) by A.T. (Anton 
Teutenberg, Auckland), with (2) 2 Years Service bars, reverse 
inscribed 'Fireman/T.E.Wingrove/by/Waitara F.B./16-12-45' 
(D&C.L3; O&D.115). Toned, extremely fine. 

$300

Ex Anthony Rudd Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 85 (lot 955).

1673
United Fire Brigades Association of N Z, Long Service 
Medal for five years service, in silver (39mm) by A.T. 
(Anton Teutenberg, Auckland), with (7) 2 Years Service 
bars, reverse inscribed 'Fireman/P.Cunningham/by/Waverley 
V.F.B./27-3-45' (D&C.L3; O&D.115); R.A.O.B., Waverley, 
Primo's jewel, in gilt and enamel, reverse inscribed '30-10-
56/Presented/To/Bro.P.Cunningham/By/The Members of 
the/Waverley Ldg.131/Raised/2nd Degree'. Very fine. (2) 

$300

1674
United Fire Brigades Association of N Z, Long Service 
Medal for five years service, in silver (39mm) by A.T. (Anton 
Teutenberg, Auckland), with (2) 2 Years Service bars, reverse 
inscribed 'Fireman/A.S.Maggs/by/Morrinsville F.BD/25.3.46' 
(D&C.L3; O&D.115). Toned, very fine. 

$200

1675
United Fire Brigades Association of N Z, Long Service 
Medal for five years service, in silver (39mm) by A.T. (Anton 
Teutenberg, Auckland), with (8) 2 years service bars, reverse 
inscribed 'Fireman/S.A.J.Beuth/by/Petone F.B./16.6.46' 
(D&C.L3; O&D.115); Honorary Life Member medal in 
silver, by D.B., reverse inscribed 'S.A.J.Beuth/21-12-66/
Petone/F.B.' (O&D.115); New Zealand Fire Brigade, badges 
(2) in white metal (25mm), no maker, numbered 563 and 
4700; also, 'P.F.B.' hand crafted badge in nickel (45x45mm), 
lug and pin slide back. Very fine - extremely fine. (5) 

$500

With a letter to Beuth from the Petone Fire Brigade dated 22nd February 
1964.

1676
United Fire Brigades Association of N Z, Long Service 
Medal for five years service, in silver (39mm) by A.T. (Anton 
Teutenberg, Auckland), reverse inscribed 'Fireman/Horace 
Magee/by/Milton V.F.B./19.3.47' (D&C.L3; O&D.115). 
Toned, nearly extremely fine. 

$200

1677
United Fire Brigades Association of N Z, Long Service 
Medal for five years service, in silver (39mm), by A.T. 
(Anton Teutenberg, Auckland), with (6) 2 Years Service 
bars, reverse inscribed 'Fireman/Gavin Anderson/By/
Runanga V.F.B./20.1.47' (D&C.L3; O&D.115); Honorary 
Life Member medal in silver, no maker, reverse inscribed 
'G.B.Anderson/Runanga F.B./1942-1960' (O&D.115). Very 
fine. (2) 

$400

1678
United Fire Brigades Association of N Z, Long Service 
Medal for five years service, in silver (39mm) by A.T. 
(Anton Teutenberg, Auckland), reverse inscribed 'Dept.
Supt./R.W.Simon/by/Whakatu F.W.F.B./16.2.47' (D&C.L3; 
O&D.115). Toned, extremely fine. 

$200

1679
United Fire Brigades Association of N Z, 25 Years Service 
Star, in gold (9ct, tot wt 33.9g, 40mm), no maker, with (6) 
gold 2 Years Service bars (O&D.115), reverse inscribed 
'Presented To/R.L.Stokes/Temuka V.F.B./14-1-48'; Honorary 
Life Member medal in silver, no maker, reverse inscribed 
'Pres. To/R.L.Stokes/Temuka FB/21-12-21' (O&D.115). 
Very fine. (2) 

$1,200

Together with 25 Year lapel pins (2) and a C.P.F.B.A. (Canterbury Provincial 
Fire Brigades' Association) chrome badge (35x30mm) dated 1947.

1680
United Fire Brigades Association of N Z, Long Service 
Medal for five years service, in silver (39mm) by A.T. 
(Anton Teutenberg, Auckland), with (5) 2 Years Service 
bars (2 loose), reverse inscribed 'Fireman/L.A.Bench/by/
N.Z.Government/2-5-49' (D&C.L3; O&D.115); also, A 
R F B (Addington Railway Fire Brigade), badge, chromed 
(60x17mm). Very fine. (2) 

$250

  

1681*
Colmoco Challenge Shield, Trailer Pump & Instantaneous 
Coupling, c1950s, uniface medal struck in gold (9ct, 12.5g, 
26mm) and red enamel, no maker, ring top, ribbon and bar 
with pin-back suspension, bar inscribed 'D.J.Sims'. Very 
fine. 

$450
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1682*
Group of four: United Fire Brigades Association of N Z, 
Long Service Medal for five years service, in silver (39mm) 
by A.T. (Anton Teutenberg, Auckland), reverse inscribed 
'Fireman/Herbert Robinson/by/Helensville V.F.B./23.12.50', 
no clasp or ribbon, with 4 x 2 Year service bars, loose (D&C.
L3; O&D.115); another, Hon. Life Member Medal in silver 
by D.B. (Teutenberg design cfD&C.L8), reverse inscribed 
'H.A.Robinson/Helensville F-B/27-9-86' (O&D.115); 
U.F.B.A. 25 Years Service Star, in gold (9ct), by D.B., with (8) 
gold 2 Years Service bars, reverse inscribed 'H.A.Robinson/
Helensville FB/23.6.69' (O&D.115); New Zealand Fire 
Brigades, Long Service and Good Conduct Medal (EIIR), 
awarded for 14 years service, with 4 x 7 year service bars, 
engraved naming H.A.Robinson, cased with matching 
miniature medal (2 bars only) and riband with 4 rosettes 
(O&D.108); also, Pair: War Medal 1939-45; New Zealand 
War Service Medal 1939-45, both unnamed, court mounted. 
Mostly very fine and scarce for such a long service period. 

$1,500

1683
United Fire Brigades Association of N Z, Long Service 
Medal for five years service, in silver (39mm) by A.T. (Anton 
Teutenberg, Auckland), with a 2 Years Service bar, reverse 
inscribed 'Foreman/G.Young/by/Hunterville V.F.B./4.9.50' 
(D&C.L3; O&D.115). Toned, extremely fine. 

$200

 

 

lot 1684 part
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1684*
United Fire Brigades Association of N Z, Hon Life Member's 
(Provincial) medal, by D.B. (missing ribbon), reverse 
inscribed 'N.G.Buick/1950-51' (O&D.115); Hon. Life 
Member's medal, no maker (Teutenberg design), reverse 
inscribed 'Pres to/Supt.N.G.Buick/Palmerston North/4-
3-52'; U.F.B.A. 25 Years Service Star, in gold (9ct, tot wt 
22.5g, 40mm), no maker, with (3) gold 2 Years Service bars 
(O&D.115), reverse inscribed 'N.G.Buick/Palmerston North 
F.B./9-4-58'; Honorary Life Member's medal in silver, by 
D.B., reverse inscribed 'N.G.Buick/14-11-64/Palmerston 
N./F.B.' (O&D.115), another, as last, reverse inscribed 
'N.G.Buick/Ashhurst F/B/8-11-75' (O&D.115) . Very fine 
- extremely fine, an unusual grouping. (5) 

$1,250

1685
United Fire Brigades Association of N Z, Long Service 
Medal for five years service, in silver (39mm) by A.T. (Anton 
Teutenberg, Auckland), reverse inscribed 'Fireman/C.Vercoe/
Clyde V.F.B./29.5.52' (D&C.L3; O&D.115). Toned, very 
fine. 

$200

1686
United Fire Brigades Association of N Z, Long Service 
Medal for five years service, in silver (39mm), by A.T. (Anton 
Teutenberg, Auckland), with (3) 2 Years Service bars, reverse 
inscribed 'Fmn.Driver/P.S.Bourne/Glen Eden V.F.B./30.12.52' 
(D&C.L3; O&D.115); Honorary Life Member medal in 
silver, by D.B. (David Butcher, Stratford), reverse inscribed 
'P.S.Bourne/14.4.62/Glen Eden/F.B.' (O&D.115). Very fine. 
(2) 

$350
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1687
United Fire Brigades Association of N Z, Long Service Medal 
for five years service, in silver (39mm), no maker, (Teutenberg 
design), reverse inscribed '1st Class Fm/A.J.Miller/Invercargill 
F.B./25-5-52' (cfD&C.L3; O&D.115). No ribbon or bars, 
toned, nearly extremely fine. 

$100

1688*
H.F.B. (Hamilton Fire Brigade), Golden Jubilee, fob medal, 
hand engraved in gold (9ct, tot wt 8.9g, 35x30mm), reverse 
inscribed 'Hamilton/1954/Won By/D.J.Sims/Kinleith', top 
bar inscribed 'Four.Man.Hose.&.Standpipe'; A.D.U.F.B.A. 
(Auckland District United Fire Brigades Association), 
Championship Medal, handcrafted in gold (9ct, tot wt 10.5g, 
40x35mm), reverse inscribed 'D.J.Sims/Kinleith/Won at/
Hamilton/1954'; another, as last, in gold (9ct, tot wt 12.2g), 
reverse inscribed 'D.J.Sims/Kinleith/Won at/Kinleith/1958'; 
U.F.B.A. N.Z. (United Fire Brigades Association of N Z), 
Champion Team, uniface, struck in gold (9ct, tot wt 9.1g, 
35x28mm), no maker, reverse inscribed 'D.J.Sims/Kinleith/
Won at/Greymouth/1955'. All with ring top, ribbon and bar 
with pin-back suspensions, very fine. (4) 

$2,000

1689
United Fire Brigades Association of N Z, Long Service 
Medal for five years service, in silver (39mm) by A.T. (Anton 
Teutenberg, Auckland), with (2) 2 Years Service bars, reverse 
inscribed 'Fireman/C.Goodwin/Tauranga F.B./30.8.54' 
(D&C.L3; O&D.115). Very fine. 

$200

1690
United Fire Brigades Association of N Z, Long Service 
Medal for five years service, in silver (39mm) by A.T. (Anton 
Teutenberg, Auckland), with (5) 2 Years Service bars, reverse 
inscribed 'Secretary/K.W.Conder/Tokoroa V.F.B./17-2-54' 
(D&C.L3; O&D.115). Toned, good very fine. 

$300

1691
United Fire Brigades Association of N Z, Long Service Medal 
for five years service, in silver (39mm) with (2) x 2 Years 
Service clasps, by A.T. (Anton Teutenberg, Auckland), reverse 
inscribed 'Fireman/K.Guttery/Ohai F.B./31-1-55' (D&C.L3; 
O&D.115). Toned, extremely fine. 

$200

1692*
A.D.U.F.B.A. (Auckland District United Fire Brigades 
Association), Championship Medal, handcrafted in gold (9ct, 
tot wt 11.3g, 38x40mm), no maker, with ring top, ribbon and 
bar with pin-back, reverse inscribed 'Te Aroha/1956/Won 
by/R.G.H.Hitchens/Te Aroha V.F.B.'. Very fine. 

$500

1693
United Fire Brigades Association of N Z, Long Service 
Medal for five years service, in silver (39mm) by A.T. (Anton 
Teutenberg, Auckland), with (6) 2 Years Service bars, reverse 
inscribed 'Fireman/D.J.Carr/Hamilton F.B./5-11-58' (D&C.
L3; O&D.115). Edge bruise on reverse, toned, extremely 
fine. 

$200

1694
United Fire Brigades Association of N Z, Long Service 
Medal for five years service, in silver (39mm) by A.T. (Anton 
Teutenberg, Auckland), with (2) 2 Years Service bars, reverse 
inscribed 'Fireman/J.M.Moore/Upper Hutt F.B./13-5-58' 
(D&C.L3; O&D.115); W.B.A. silver band medal, reverse 
inscribed 'A.Section/1st/James Moore'. Very fine. (2) 

$400
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1695*
U.F.B.A. (United Fire Brigades Association) of N Z, 25 
Years Service Star, in gold (9ct, tot wt 27.9g, star 37mm), no 
maker, with (5) gold 2 years service bars, reverse inscribed 
'F.W.J.Potter/Henderson F.B./12-12-59' (O&D.115); 
Honorary Life Member medal in silver, by D.B., reverse 
inscribed 'F.W.J.Potter/14.3.66/Henderson/F.B.' (O&D.115). 
Very fine. (2) 

$1,100

Together with UFBA Certificate of Membership for three years dating from 
30th July 1934 and a Henderson Volunteer Fire Brigade invitation to a 
cabaret held to present the gold star to Chief FFire Officer Potter on 6th 
February 1960.

1696
United Fire Brigades Association of N Z, Long Service 
Medal for five years service, in silver (39mm), by A.T. 
(Anton Teutenberg, Auckland), with (5) 2 Years Service bars, 
reverse inscribed 'C.F.O./H.R.Hamilton/Nightcaps F.B./7-9-
59' (D&C.L3; O&D.115); Honorary Life Member medal, 
in silver, by D.B. (D.Butcher, Auckland), reverse inscribed 
'H.R.Hamilton/Nightcaps F/B/9.3.70' (O&D.115); another, 
as last but 'Provincial', reverse inscribed 'H.R.Hamilton/15-
2-69' (O&D-). Nearly extremely fine, the last scarce. (3) 

$500

1697
United Fire Brigades Association of N Z, 25 Years Service 
Star, c1960s, in silver gilt (40mm), by D.B., unawarded, 
probably a trial or late issue (O&D.115). Extremely fine. 

$250

1698
United Fire Brigades Association of N Z, Honorary Life 
Member medal in silver, no maker, reverse inscribed 'Pres.to/
P.J.Ellis/Moerewa F.Wks.F.B./17-2-60' (O&D.115). Ribbon 
stained, toned, very fine. 

$200

1699*
United Fire Brigades Association of N Z, Long Service 
Medal for five years service, in silver (39mm) by A.T. (Anton 
Teutenberg, Auckland), with 2 Years Service bar, reverse 
inscribed 'Fireman/T.G.Capon/by/Taupo V.F.B./20-3-60' 
(D&C.L3; O&D.115). Extremely fine. 

$250
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1700
United Fire Brigades Association of N Z, Long Service Medal 
for five years service, in silver (39mm), by DB (Teutenberg 
design), with (5) 2 Years Service bars, reverse inscribed 
'Fireman/A.M.Ogle/By/Waipu F.B./19-7-60' (cfD&C.L3; 
O&D.115). Very fine. 

$200

1701
Auckland Fire Board, Long Service Medal for five years 
service, in silver (38mm), by A.K. (Adolph Kohn, Auckland), 
with bars for 5 Years, 10 Years, 15 Years and 20 Years, 
reverse inscribed 'H.T.Kenrick/12.1.61' (O&D.116); New 
Zealand Fire Brigades Long Service and Good Conduct 
Medal 1976 (EIIR) - one clasp. H.T.Kenrick. Pantographed. 
Extremely fine. (2) 

$600

1702
United Fire Brigades Association of N Z, Long Service Medal 
for five years service, in silver (39mm), (Teutenberg design), 
on ribbon with suspender, reverse inscribed 'Fireman/
P.R.Prangley/Taupo V.F.B/2-2-61' (D&C.L3; O&D.115). 
Pitted and toned, fine. 

$120

1703
United Fire Brigades Association of N Z, Long Service Medal 
for five years service, in silver (39mm) (Teutenberg design), 
with (9) 2 Years Service bars (loose), reverse inscribed 
'Fireman/R.C.Watters/By/Rangitaiki Dairy F.B./17-12-62' 
(cfD&C.L3; O&D.115); 25 Years Service Star, in gold (9ct, 
tot wt 17.5g, 38mm), by D.B. (David Butcher, Stratford), 
with gold (2) 2 Years Service bars (O&D.115), reverse 
inscribed 'R.Watters/Edgecumbe F.B./17-12-82'; Honorary 
Life Member medal in silver, by D.B., reverse inscribed 
'R.Watters/Edgecumbe/F.B./9-4-83' (O&D.115); New 
Zealand Fire Brigades, Long Service and Good Conduct 
Medal (EIIR). R.C.Watters. Engraved (O&D.108). Very fine 
- extremely fine, the last cased. (4 medals) 

$1,000

1704
United Fire Brigades Association of N Z, Long Service 
Medal for five years service, in silver (39mm) (Teutenberg 
design), reverse inscribed 'Fireman/E.Rodden/By/Greymouth 
F.B./6-1-63' (cfD&C.L3; O&D.115); also, Royal Tour N.Z. 
1953-1954, PR badge in gilt and blue enamel (33x28mm), 
by Mayer & Kean, Wellington, pin-back, '991' stamped on 
reverse. Very fine. (2) 

$300

Together with Greymouth Fire Brigade 125th Jubilee (1992) card tag for 
Eddie Rodden and a Department of Internal Affairs Public Relations Pass 
for J.C.Rodden, "Grey Argus", Greymouth.

1705
Auckland Fire Board, Long Service Medal for five years 
service, in silver (38mm), by A.K. (Adolph Kohn, Auckland), 
reverse inscribed 'P.J.Hurst/25.8.65' (O&D.116). Missing 
suspender and ribbon, toned, fine. 

$300

1706
United Fire Brigades Association of N Z, Long Service 
Medal for five years service, in silver (39mm), by DB (David 
Butcher, Stratford), with (6) 2 Years Service clasps (3 loose), 
reverse inscribed 'Fireman/R.Maslin/By/Waikaka F/B/1-7-65' 
(cfD&C.L3; O&D.115); also New Zealand Fire Service, 
lapel badge. Extremely fine. (2) 

$250

1707
United Fire Brigades Association of N Z, Long Service 
Medal for five years service, in silver (39mm) by D.B. (David 
Butcher, Stratford), reverse inscribed 'Fireman/D.Johansen/
By/Paeroa V.F/B./10-1-66' (D&C.L3; O&D.115). Poor 
strike, extremely fine. 

$200

1708
United Fire Brigades Association of N Z, Long Service Medal 
for five years service, in silver (39mm), by DB (Teutenberg 
design), missing ribbon, reverse inscribed 'Fireman/J.Will/By/
Riversdale F/B/12-5-67' (cfD&C.L3; O&D.115). Extremely 
fine. 

$200

1709
United Fire Brigades Association of N Z, Long Service Medal 
for five years service, in silver (39mm), no maker (Teutenberg 
design), with (5) 2 Years Service bars, reverse inscribed 
'Fireman/R.J.Stempa/By/Akaroa F/B/30-5-68' (cfD&C.L3; 
O&D.115); Honorary Life Member medal in silver, by D.B. 
(David Butcher, Stratford), reverse inscribed 'R.J.Stempa/
Akaroa F/B/24-5-79' (O&D.115). Very fine. (2) 

$400

1710
United Fire Brigades Association of N Z, Long Service Medal 
for five years service, in silver (39mm), no maker, Teutenberg 
design, suspender signed A.Teutenberg, Auckland, with (2) 
2 Years Service bars, reverse inscribed 'Fireman/J.S.Barnett/
By/Napier F/B /28-5-68' (cfD&C.L3; O&D.115). Extremely 
fine. 

$250
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1711*
United Fire Brigades Association of N Z, 25 Years Service 
Star, in gold (9ct, tot wt 29.3g, 40mm), by D.B. (David 
Butcher, Stratford), with (5) gold 2 Years Service bars, reverse 
inscribed 'J.A.Eklund/Reefton F.B./30.6.68' (O&D.115); 
Honorary Life Member medal in silver, by D.B., reverse 
inscribed 'J.A.Eklund/Reefton F/B/17-7-78' (O&D.115); 
Reefton Volunteer Fire Brigade, 25 Years Service Medal, 
handcrafted in gold (9ct, tot wt 9.0g, 35x25mm), no maker, 
ring top, ribbon and bar with pin-back, bar inscribed 
'Presented by/Citizens of Reefton'; W.C.F.B.A. (West Coast 
Fire Brigades Association), struck in gold (9ct, tot wt 
16.4g, 38x35mm), by A.T. (Anton Teutenberg, Auckland), 
reverse inscribed 'Granity Demo/4th O.O. J.A.Eklund/1953' 
(cfD&C.S6); New Zealand Fire Brigades Long Service & 
Good Conduct Medal (EIIR) 1976, with (3) seven years 
service bars. J.A.Eklund. Pantographed. (O&D.108). Very 
fine - extremely fine. (5) 

$3,000

Together with various badges, pips, rosettes and a riband relative to the 
group. Also, Reefton Golf Club, Life Member cloth badge and a photo of 
J.A.Eklund in uniform (with his medals), standing beside a fire truck.

 

1712*
Fiji, Board of Fire Commissioners, Five Years Service Medal, 
c1970s, in silver (39mm), no maker, ring top and blue ribbon 
suspension, unawarded. Extremely fine. 

$250

 

 

 

lot 1713 part 
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1713*
United Fire Brigades Association of N Z, Long Service Medal 
for five years service, in silver (39mm) (Teutenberg design), 
with (10) 2 Years Service bars, reverse inscribed 'Fireman/
P.G.Shea/By/Nelson F/B/21-6-70' (D&C.L3; O&D.115); 25 
Years Service Star, in gold (9ct, tot wt 14.6g, 40mm), by D.B., 
with gold 2 Years Service bar (O&D.115), reverse inscribed 
'P.G.Shea/Nelson F.B./21-4-90'; loose gold 6 years service bar 
(18ct, 3.6g) (rare); Honorary Life Member medal in silver, 
by D.B., reverse inscribed 'P.Shea/15-2-86' (O&D.115). Very 
fine - extremely fine. (4) 

$1,500

1714
United Fire Brigades Association of N Z, Long Service Medal 
for five years service, in silver (39mm), no maker, Teutenberg 
design, missing suspender and ribbon, inscribed on reverse 
'C.F.O./M.A.Barret/By/Mossburn F/B/14-3-71' (D&C.L3; 
O&D.115). Very fine. 

$150
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1715
United Fire Brigades Association of N Z, Long Service Medal 
for five years service, in silver (39mm), no maker, (Teutenberg 
design), reverse inscribed 'Fireman/G.R.Potts/By/Naseby 
F/B./7.12.71' (cfD&C.L3; O&D.115), also, Naseby Golf 
Club (inscribed G.Potts/1987) and Naseby Bowling Club Life 
Member's badges and an RSA badge. Very fine - extremely 
fine. (4) 

$200

1716
United Fire Brigades Association of N Z, 25 Years Service 
Star, in gold (9ct, tot wt 25.7g, 40mm), by D.B., with gold 
2 Years Service bars (4), reverse inscribed 'M.C./Carpenter/
Addington Rlwy.F.B./29.9.73' (O&D.115); Honorary 
Life Member medal in silver, by D.B., reverse inscribed 
'M.C./Carpintor (sic)/Addington/Rlw Wrks F/B /22.12.70' 
(O&D.115). Extremely fine, the first with a loose bar. (2) 

$800

1717
United Fire Brigades Association of N Z, Long Service 
Medal for five years service, in silver (39mm), no maker 
(Teutenberg design), with 5 year bar, reverse inscribed 
'Fireman/N.A.Hyde/By/Marton F/B/25-9-74' (O&D.115). 
Nearly extremely fine. 

$200

1718
United Fire Brigades Association of N Z, Long Service 
Medal for five years service, in silver (39mm), no maker 
(Teutenberg design cfD&C.L3; O&D.115) with (7) x 2 Years 
Service clasps, reverse inscribed 'Snr Fireman/A.Moates/By/
Auckland F/B/31-8-75'; New Zealand Fire Brigades, Long 
Service and Good Conduct Medal, A.J.Moates, engraved 
(O&D.108). Very fine; extremely fine. (2) 

$500

1719
United Fire Brigades Association of N Z, Long Service Medal 
for five years service, in silver (39mm), by DB (David Butcher, 
Stratford), reverse inscribed 'Fireman/L.H.Harkness/By/
Waikouaiti F/B/17-6-75' (cfD&C.L3; O&D.115). Nearly 
extremely fine. 

$200

 

1720*
United Fire Brigades Association of N Z, Honorary Life 
Member, Provincial, medal in silver, by D.B., reverse inscribed 
'L.D.Flemming/15-2-75' (O&D.115). Extremely fine. 

$200

1721*
New Zealand Fire Brigades Long Service and Good 
Conduct Medal 1976 (EIIR). P.G.Anderson. Pantographed 
(O&D.108). Toned, extremely fine, in case of issue. 

$250

 

1722*
New Zealand Fire Brigades Long Service and Good 
Conduct Medal 1976 (EIIR). J.F.Schermers. Pantographed 
(O&D.108). Extremely fine, in case of issue. 

$250

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 86 (lot 690).
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1723*
National Fire Police Assn of NZ, struck in silver (30mm), 
with (2) 5 years service bars, on ribbon with bars and pin-
back buckle suspension, by D.B., reverse inscribed 'N.V./
Nigro/Oct 1977' (O&D.116). Extremely fine. 

$500

Some members of Fire Police Corps saw a void in the late 1960s: no 
organisation to represent them with no opportunity for fire policemen 
to meet and discuss affairs that were of interest to them. Taranaki and 
Auckland, among others, formed provincial associations of Fire Police 
Corps to provide local contact between Fire Police. This led to thoughts of 
a national organisation.

In 1969 at Wanganui 15 Corps were interested enough to consider forming 
a nation-wide organisation of fire police. A UFBA representative who was 
present reiterated that membership of the UFBA was not on for Fire Police, 
but he offered no objection to the proposed National Association of Fire 
Police. In fact he said it could be formed under the stewardship of the UFBA. 
The new organisation was founded then and there. This representation of 
Fire Police continued with the National Fire Police Association holding 
Annual Meetings at various locations, also attended by a senior executive 
of the Fire Service. The Association designed and struck its own Fire Police 
service medals. Thus, in many cases, volunteer service by fire policemen 
was tangibly recognised for the first time. (Some Fire Police had, however, 
previously been receiving service honours provided by Fire Boards).

 

1724*
Fire service group, the miniature medals of Brian Armstrong, 
the former New Zealand Fire Service Commissioner, includes 
miniatures of OBE, QFSM, 1977 Jubilee Medal, NZ 1990 
Commemorative Medal, NZ Fire Service LSGC with three 
clasps, mounted for wear; also, U.F.B.A. 25 Years Service Star 
in 9ct gold star, with 7 clasps, UFBA Life Member Medal & 
another UFBA Medal. All medals unnamed. Extremely fine, 
the miniature UFBA medals very rare. 

$400

Brian Shields Armstrong born 8/12/1932 at Wanganui. Attended Wanganui 
Collegiate. He was a builder from 1950-62 when he joined the Fire Service. 
Commander of Hamilton Region 1981-82, Commander Auckland Region 
1982-86, Fire Commissioner 1986-90, Chief Executive and National 
Commander 1990-93. Retired 1993. Now deceased. 1977 Jubilee Medal 
as Chief Fire Officer. Queens Fire Service Medal for Distinguished Service 
1985, 1990 Medal as Fire Commissioner, OBE 1993 for services to the NZ 
Fire Service.

With research.

1725
United Fire Brigades Association of N Z, Long Service 
Medal for five years service, in silver (39mm), no maker, 
(Teutenberg design), with (3) 2 Years Service bars, reverse 
inscribed 'Fireman/H.Waldin/Ashley Clinton/Aux F/B/12-4-
78' (cfD&C.L3; O&D.115). Toned, extremely fine. 

$200

1726
United Fire Brigades Association of N Z, Long Service 
Medal for five years service, in silver (39mm), by DB/TMJ 
(Teutenberg design), with (2) 2 Years Service bars (loose), 
reverse inscribed 'Fireman/R.Gorinski/By/Auckland F.B./9-
4-78' (cfD&C.L3; O&D.115); New Zealand Fire Brigades, 
Long Service and Good Conduct Medal (EIIR). R.J.Gorinski. 
Engraved (O&D.108). Extremely fine, the second cased. 
(2) 

$350

1727
United Fire Brigades Association of N Z, Long Service 
Medal for five years service, in silver (39mm), with (3) 2 
Years Service bars, by DB/TMJ (Teutenberg design), reverse 
inscribed 'Fireman/D.J.Ickringill/by/Dunedin F/B/5-6-78' 
(cfD&C.L3; O&D.115). Toned, nearly extremely fine. 

$200

1728*
National Fire Police Assn of NZ, struck in silver (30mm), 
with 5 years service bar, on ribbon with bars and pin-back 
suspension, by D.B. (David Butcher, Stratford), reverse 
inscribed 'C.Raine/1979' (O&D.116). Extremely fine. 

$500
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1729
United Fire Brigades Association of N Z, Long Service 
Medal for five years service, in silver (39mm), no maker 
(Teutenberg design cfD&C.L3; O&D.115) with (2) x 2 
Years Service clasps on ribbon plus (2) more loose, reverse 
inscribed 'R.O.Hilton/By/Christchurch F.B./17-11-80'; New 
Zealand Fire Brigades, Long Service and Good Conduct 
Medal, R.O.Hilton, engraved (O&D.108). Extremely fine, 
the second cased. (2) 

$500

1730
United Fire Brigades Association of N Z, Long Service 
Medal for five years service, in silver (39mm), by DB/TMJ 
(Teutenberg design), reverse inscribed 'Fireman/W.J.Clement/
By/Tawa F.B./27-7-82' (cfD&C.L3; O&D.115). Extremely 
fine. 

$200

1731
United Fire Brigades Association of N Z, Long Service 
Medal for five years service, in silver (39mm), by DB/TMJ 
(Teutenberg design), reverse inscribed 'Fireman/A.B.Grofski/
By/Brooklands F.B./7-11-83' (cfD&C.L3; O&D.115). Toned, 
extremely fine. 

$200

1732
United Fire Brigades Association of N Z, Long Service Medal 
for five years service, in silver (39mm), by DB & TMJ, reverse  
inscribed 'N.Moran/By/Auckland F.B./13-10-85' (cfD&C.
L3; O&D.115). Extremely fine. 

$200

1733
United Fire Brigades Association of N Z, Long Service 
Medal for five years service, in silver (39mm), by DB 
(David Butcher, Stratford), with 2 Years Service bar, reverse 
inscribed 'W.R.Fraser/by/Oamaru F.B./6-10-85' (cfD&C.L3; 
O&D.115). Nearly extremely fine. 

$200

1734
United Fire Brigades Association of N Z, Hon. Life Member 
Medal in silver by 'D.B'. (Teutenberg design cfD&C.L8), 
reverse inscribed 'R.C.Hopkins/Ravensbourne/F.B./10-7-
86' (O&D.115); also replica gold plated plain star for 25 
(twenty five years service), with bar engraved 'Margaret'. 
Very fine. (2) 

$150

1735
United Fire Brigades Association of N Z, Honorary 
Life Member medal in silver, by D.B., reverse inscribed 
'G.H.Ashby/Waipu F.B./8-4-88' (O&D.115). Extremely 
fine. 

$100

1736
United Fire Brigades Association of N Z, replacement (new 
manufacture) Long Service Medal for five years service, in 
silver (39mm), no maker (Teutenberg design cfD&C.L3; 
O&D.115) with (9) 2 Years Service clasps, reverse inscribed 
'G.R.Cleine/Lincoln V.F.B/11-03-97'. Good extremely fine. 

$150

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 76, 27-29 July 2004 (lot 1040).

1737
United Fire Brigades Association of N Z, Long Service Medal 
for five years service, in silver (39mm), no maker, (Teutenberg 
design), reverse inscribed 'G.J.Medhurst/Duntroon V.F.B./20-
05-02' (cfD&C.L3; O&D.115); New Zealand Fire Service, 
International Year of Volunteers Medal, 2001, G.J.Medhurst, 
engraved. Extremely fine. (2) 

$400

1738
United Fire Brigades Association of N Z, Long Service Medal 
for five years service, in silver (39mm), no maker, (Teutenberg 
design), with a loose 2 Years Service bar, reverse inscribed 
'P.Kelsey/Wairoa V.F.B./13-11-05' (cfD&C.L3; O&D.115); 
New Zealand Fire Service, International Year of Volunteers 
Medal, 2001, P.Kelsey, engraved. Extremely fine. (2) 

$400

 

 

1739*
United Fire Brigades Association of N Z, Long Service Medal 
for five years service, in silver (39mm), no maker, (Teutenberg 
design), reverse inscribed 'P.Thompson/Appleby.V.R.F.F./22-
01-06' (cfD&C.L3; O&D.115); New Zealand Forest and 
Rural Fire Association, for three years service, with an 
additional 3 Years Service bar, uninscribed (O&D.116); New 
Zealand Rural Fire Services, International Year of Volunteers 
Medal, 2001, P.Thompson, engraved. Extremely fine. (3) 

$500
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1740
New Zealand fire brigade hat badges, most in white metal 
and enamel, noted Auckland, Christchurch, Hamilton, 
Havelock North, Mt Maunganui, Thames, Wellington and 
Tasmania; also, a Western Australia, Prisons Department 
hat badge. Very fine - extremely fine. (21) 

$220

FISHING  (1893 - 1969)

  

1741*
Timaru Anglers' Society, handcrafted in silver (48x33mm), 
by McNab, Timaru, ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 
'Timaru Anglers' Society/2nd Prize 1893/Won By/James 
Preston'. Fine. 

$450

  

  

lot 1762

  

1742*
G.G.C., (presumed attribution - George (Street) Gymnastic 
Club), 1903, stock fob medal, in silver and gold (35x30mm), 
English maker and hallmark, reverse inscribed 'J.Hislop's/
Medal/Won By/C.Arnold/2nd/Gymnastics'; O.A.A. (Otago 
Anglers Association), fob medal, handcrafted in gold (9ct, 
5.7g, 38x28mm), no maker, reverse inscribed 'Jubilee 
Season/Shag River/2nd/C.Arnold/1930-31'; another as last, 
in gold (9ct, 4.1g, 38x28mm), reverse inscribed 'O.A.A./2nd/
C.Arnold/1931/Shag River'. Very fine - extremely fine, all 
with ring top suspensions. (3) 

$500

  

  

1743*
Pomahaka River, uniface, struck in silver (28mm), by 
W.J.D., hallmark for Birmingham 1925, reverse inscribed 
'2nd Prize/Pomahaka River/J.Rhodes/1935'; hand engraved 
in silver (28x28mm), no maker, reverse inscribed 'Waipahi 
River/2nd/J.A.Rhodes/1946'. Both with ring top suspensions, 
extremely fine. (2) 

$170
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1744*
Fishing/Gun Club trophy, oval framed memorabilia 
(24x18cm), includes: Whangaroa Big Game Fish Club 
cloth patch; silver fob medal (25x30mm), ring top 
suspension, crossed rifles, inscribed on reverse 'W.C.G.C./
N.C.Russ/1947'; N.Z.B.G.F.C./Fisherman of the Year badge 
in gold (9ct) and enamel (25x20mm); silver shark badge 
(40x15mm), inscribed on back '24-7-73 TG 316 N.C.Russ'; 
rod with fish tie pin (70x10mm); hand engraved fob medal in 
gold (9ct, 3.99g, 35x30mm), 'N.G.C.' inscribed on obverse, 
'N.G.C./Champ/1937/N.C.Russ' on reverse. Very fine. (6 
items + frame) 

$450

The shark badge said to have been awarded for a (NZ/World) record 
shark.

  

1745*
Hokitika Angling Club, c1950s, hand engraved badge in 
silver (26mm), no maker, pin-back. Extremely fine. 

$70

  

1746*
N.Z.A.C.A. (New Zealand Angling & Casting Association), 
2oz Level, Dist., fob medal, hand engraved in silver 
(43x30mm), no maker, ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 
'1959/Runner Up/F.H.Lord'. Toned, very fine. 

$70

1747
O.A.S. (Otago Angling Society), fob medal, hand engraved 
in silver (23x23mm), no maker, ring top suspension, reverse 
inscribed 'Waipahi/Gold Medal Compt/2nd S.R.Smith/1967'; 
another, as last, reverse inscribed 'Waipahi Gold Medal/1968/
S.Smith'; another, in silver gilt (33x22mm), by K.G.Luke, 
Melb., reverse inscribed 'Waipahi/Gold Medal/1969/
S.Smith'. Very fine. (3) 

$100

FLOWERS (1890 - 1972)

  

1748*
National Chrysanthemum Society, struck in silver 
(38mm), by Pinches, London, reverse inscribed 'Auckland/
Chrysanthemum/Society/Open Class/First Prize/Group 
Chrysanthemum/Plants/W.J.Palmer/1890'. Scratch on 
reverse, otherwise good very fine and scarce. 

$250

Ex W.H.Lampard Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 78B, 6-7 April 2005 
(lot 3031).
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1749*
Auckland Children's Flower Show, Nov 22 1895, struck 
in silver (38mm), no maker, ring top suspension, reverse 
inscribed 'Presented/To/Lillie Phillips/By/The Countess/of 
Glasgow'. Toned, good very fine. 

$600

The Auckland Association for the Promotion of a Children's Flower Show 
held their second annual Show at the Choral Hall on November 22 and 
23, 1895.

  

 

1750*
Countess of Ranfurly's Medal, Best Flower Garden, Girls 
Under 16, an inscribed block of silver (32x32mm), by W.L. 
& S. (W.Littlejohn and Son, Wellington) impressed on edge, 
ring top suspension, also inscribed 'Hilda Wilson', together 
with a loose silver bar (pin-back) inscribed '1903'. Toned, 
extremely fine. (2) 

$350

With research.

 

 

part

1751*
R.H.S. (Royal Horticultural Society), Affiliated Societies, 
struck in silver (43mm), by Pinches (John Pinches, London), 
ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 'Flower/Garden/Doris 
Craig/1907'; also, A.P.S.A.A.A. (Auckland Primary Schools 
Amateur Athletics Association), Championships 1913, stock 
medal, hand engraved in silver (31mm), no maker, pierced 
at top for suspension, reverse inscribed 'Under 10 Yrs.75.
Yds/1st/R.Craig'; another, as last but 'under 12 Yrs, 1915'. 
Extremely fine, the last two toned, the first illustrated and 
in a case of John Pinches, London. (3) 

$350

  

1752*
Otago & Southland Daffodil Club, struck in bronze (30mm), 
no maker, inscribed on reverse 'Giant Leeds II/7 Entries/
Awarded to/H.T. Trevena/1919'. Very Fine. 

$70

Ex W.H.Lampard Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 78B, 6-7 April 2005 
(lot 3045).
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1753*
National Chrysanthemum Society, in silver (45mm), 
no maker, reverse inscribed 'P.B.H.S./Awarded To/Mrs 
H.Stubbings/1924'; also, N.C.S. of N.Z., uniface, white 
metal (25mm), no maker, ring top suspension, possibly a 
trial, unawarded. Extremely fine and scarce. (2) 

$300

P.B.H.S. (Poverty Bay Horticultural Society).

Ex W.H.Lampard Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 78B, 6-7 April 2005 
(lot 3050).

 

1754*
The National Rose Society NZ, c1930s, struck in bronze 
(38mm), by M&K Ld (Mayer & Kean, Wellington), 
unawarded. Extremely fine. 

$100

Ex W.H.Lampard Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 78B, 6-7 April 2005 
(lot 2985).

1755
National Daffodil Society of N.Z., uniface, struck in silver (3) 
and bronze (2) (33mm), two die varieties, first silver inscribed 
'Christchurch/1930' on obverse, '12 Varieties/Daffodils/
Raised By Exhibitor W.Balch' on the reverse, second silver 
inscribed 'Oamaru/1938' on obverse, 'Champion/Seedling/
W.Balch' on reverse, first bronze inscribed 'Timaru/1934' 
on obverse, '12 Varieties/Daffodils/N.Z. Raised/W.Balch' 
on reverse, second bronze inscribed 'Invercargill/1939' on 
obverse, '12 Varieties/Seedlings/Raised by Exhibitor/W.Balch' 
on reverse, also a fifth un-awarded trial piece in silver, all 
with no makers and with ring top suspensions. Very fine 
- extremely fine. (5) 

$100

Ex W.H.Lampard Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 78B, 6-7 April 2005 
(lot 3051), the first four previously from Howard Mitchell, Auckland.

  

1756*
National Daffodil Society of N.Z., Oamaru, 1932, uniface 
struck in silver (33mm), no maker, ring top suspension, 
reverse inscribed '12 Varieties Daffodils/Seedlings/Raised 
by Exhibitor/W.Balch'. Extremely fine. 

$120

1757
N.Z. South Island Amateur Daffodil Championship, 
uniface, struck in copper with blue enamel (35x35mm), by 
Bock, Wellington, ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 
'T.Houston/12 Varieties/Daffodils/1 stem each/Timaru/1940'; 
another, as last, same inscription except 'Christchurch/1943'; 
National Daffodil Society of N.Z., Dunedin, 1941, uniface 
struck in silver (33mm), no maker, ring top suspension, 
reverse inscribed '6, Vars./Daffodils/3, Stems Each/
T.Houston'; another, struck in copper, Dunedin, 1945, 
reverse inscribed '6, Varieties/Daffodils/3 Stems of Each/
T.Houston'. Extremely fine. (4) 

$150

  

1758*
New Zealand Gladiolus Society,  struck in silver 
(plate) (38x32mm), reverse inscribed 'N-Z/Novice/
Championship/1948/D-L-Eadie'. Toned, extremely fine. 

$150
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1759
Dahlia Society of New Zealand Inc, c1950s, uniface, 
struck in bronze (38mm), by Bock (W.R.Bock, Wellington), 
unawarded. Extremely fine. 

$50

1760
Dahlia Society of New Zealand Inc, uniface, struck in bronze 
(38mm) (2), by Bock (W.R.Bock, Wellington); another, 
(42mm) (2), no makers name, one inscribed 'M.H.S./
P.J.Truelove/1956' the other 'Mr F.Truelove, Morrinsville, 
1958'; National Dahlia Society, Affiliated Societies Medal, 
struck in silver (38mm), no maker, reverse inscribed 
'C.H.S./1979/G.Richards'. Extremely fine. (5) 

$220

Ex W.H.Lampard Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 78B, 6-7 April 2005 
(lot 2990).

  

part

1761*
Dahlia Society of New Zealand Inc., c1960s, uniface, struck 
in bronze (39mm), by Bock (Wellington), unawarded. 
Extremely fine, one with minor tone spots. (2) 

$100

1762
The National Rose Society N.Z., c1960s, struck in bronze 
(38mm) (2), no maker, one with  reverse inscribed 'R.R./
Mace'; Royal National Rose Society, struck in brass (41mm), 
no maker, uninscribed. Good extremely fine. (3) 

$150

  

lot 1763 part

 

 

 

 

part

1763*
The National Rose Society N.Z., struck in bronze (37mm), 
all awarded to Mr A.W.Clarke, Whangarei, 1960, 1961, 
1965 and 1969 [illustrated], the last two by M&K and M&T 
(Mayer & Kean (Toye), Wellington); National Rose Society, 
struck in bronze (41mm), no maker, reverse inscribed '1965/
Whangarei/A.W.Clarke' [illustrated]; Royal National Rose 
Society, struck in bronze (42mm) (4), no maker, awarded to 
Mr A.W.Clarke, Whangarei, 1969, 1969, 1971 [illustrated] 
and 1972 . Extremely fine - uncirculated. (9) 

$700
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part

1764*
The National Rose Society N.Z., struck in bronze (38mm), 
by M&K Ltd (Mayer & Kean, Wellington), reserve inscribed 
'W.R.S./W.A.Brough/1964 Show'; another, as last, no maker, 
reverse inscribed 'Mr.W.A.Brough/Whangarei Show/1967'; 
Royal National Rose Society, struck in brass (41mm), no 
maker, reverse inscribed 'Whangarei/Rose Show/Mrs.S./
Burkhardt/1969'. Extremely fine, the last two illustrated. 
(3) 

$150

  

lot 1765 part

  

  

 

 
part

1765*
National Daffodil Society of NZ and New Zealand Gladiolus 
Society, a group of silver (18) and bronze (19) award medals 
to S.A.Free, won between 1946 and 1968, also North 
American Gladiolus Council, in brass (51mm), no makers 
but the Gladiolus Society medals in boxes of W.R.Bock & 
Son Ltd, Wellington. Extremely fine - uncirculated, four 
illustrated. (38) 

$1,000

1766
National Daffodil Society of NZ, c1972, struck uniface 
in silver (36x32mm), by Bock (Wellington), awarded to 
N.R.McIsaac. Extremely fine, all with ring top suspensions. 
(5) 

$150
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FRATERNAL  GROUPS  (1910 - 1945)

1767
O.T.B.A. (Old Thames Boys' Association), c1910, badge 
struck in silver and blue enamel (30x23mm), by Watts 
(Auckland), button hole fastener. Very fine and scarce. 

$100

  

1768*
O.T.B.A. (Old Thames Boys' Association), c1910, badge 
struck in silver and blue enamel (30x23mm), by Watts 
(Auckland), button hole fastener. Very fine and scarce. 

$100

 

 

1769*
Auckland Competitions Society, (1912), struck in anodised 
copper (45mm), by Vaughton, Birmingham, reverse inscribed 
'A.H.Shultze/Boy Scouts/First Aid'. Good extremely fine. 

$250

In a Vaughton's fitted case with 'The Auckland Competitions Society 1912' 
impressed on lid.

  

1770*
Frankton Boy Scouts Camp, gold filled (35x25mm), by T.H., 
ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 'Frankton/Boy Scouts 
Camp/1912/Won by/Arthur Gibbs'. Fine. 

$100

  

1771*
Auckland Workingmens Club, c1916, Life Member's badge, 
struck in silver (29x25mm), by Young & Co, Auckland, 
button back, obverse inscribed 'W.Jouning'. Toned, 
extremely fine. 

$100

  

1772*
Dominion Boy Scouts , Te Kuri, c1916, fob medal, uniface 
struck in silver washed copper (38x34mm), no maker, ring 
top suspension. Good very fine and rare, silvering mostly 
rubbed off. 

$100

1773
Legion of Frontiersmen, Long Service and Efficiency Medal, 
struck in silver (36mm), by Mayer & Kean (Wellington), 
suspender and ribbon, inscribed on reverse 'Fm.J.G.Goodwin' 
(O&D.135). Very fine. 

$150

Ex Colonial Coins & Medals (Brisbane) Auction, October 2007 (lot 814) 
The James Spencer (UK) Collection.
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1774*
Legion of Frontiersmen, Long Service and Efficiency 
Medal, struck in silver (36mm), by Mayer & Kean 
(Wellington), suspender and ribbon, inscribed on reverse 'F/
M C.A.Banfield/1141' (O&D.135). Toned, extremely fine. 

$150

 

  

1775*
Legion of Frontiersmen, Long Service and Efficiency Medal, 
struck in silver (36mm), by Mayer & Kean (Wellington), 
suspender and ribbon with pin-back, inscribed on rim 
'11616 D.Graham' (O&D.135); Opotiki District School, 
stock medal hand engraved in gold (9ct, 5.5g, 30x23mm), 
English maker and hallmark, ring top suspension, reverse 
inscribed 'Presented to/Henry D.Graham/Winner/Aggregate 
Points/Opotiki.D.School/Sports/17-12-25'. Very fine. (2) 

$300

The Legion of Frontiersmen was formed in New Zealand in 1911 to assist 
the authorities in states of emergency, such as fires, floods, earthquakes and 
other disasters where the use of additional trained men are needed at short 
notice. Many other duties are carried out, and members are expected to 
assist in promoting the British way of life and loyalty to the Throne. The 
performance of all duties is on a voluntary basis with no payment being made 
to the individual for services rendered. Membership of the Legion is available 
to any male 21 years of age and over, British by birth or naturalisation and of 
good character. (Information from 1991, courtesy Oldham & Delahunt).
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1776*
Scouting, The Medal of Merit, in gilt (31mm), by Collins, 
London, reverse inscribed 'G.S.M./R.W.Moore/21-8-39'; 
also, Long Service Medal, in silver (28mm), with (3) Five 
Years service bars, reverse inscribed 'S.M./R.W.Moore/28th 
Aug 1923'. Good very fine. (2) 

$350

Together with a newspaper clipping from "The Star" dated 9 December 
1939, detailing the presentation ceremony by the Governor-General (Viscount 
Galway), at the Wain's Hotel, Dunedin for the Medal of Merit.

Group Scoutmaster R.W.Moore joined the Scout movement in July, 1909, 
in a lone patrol which was ultimately formed into the Kelburn Troop, 
Wellington. After a distinguished career in the movement he moved to 
Dunedin in 1921 and took charge of the Ocean Beach Troop. He also held 
positions as district secretary, Scoutmaster, Rover leader, district Scouter and 
group Scoutmaster at St Clair.

The Medal of Merit is given for outstanding service of not less than 12 years 
and 10 years exceptionally. It implies keen, conscientious, imaginative and 
dedicated service over a sustained period.

 

 

  

1777*
Group of Four: War Medal 1939-45; New Zealand War 
Service Medal 1939-45; Legion of Frontiersmen, Meritorious 
Service Medal (O&D.135); Legion of Frontiersmen, Long 
Service and Efficiency Medal - with silver fern (O&D.135). 
The first two medals unnamed, 24075 Captain T.J.Laing on 
the third medal, Frt/Sm.J.Laing on the fourth medal. The 
third medal impressed, the fourth medal engraved; also, 
Group of Four: matching miniature medals, both groups 
mounted on bars, as worn. Very fine. 

$750

Together with a Pioneer Axe (in silver) [illustrated]; ribands (3), additional 
miniatures for the Long Service and Efficiency Medal (2) ; a miniature of 
the Meritorious Service Medal, but Canadian issue, plus a few additional 
ribbons.
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GENERAL  SPORTS  (1880 - 1977)

 

 

1778*
Royal Caledonian Curling Club, Instituted 25 July 1838, 
District Medal, c1880s, struck in silver (40mm), no maker, 
swivel bar suspender, unawarded. Toned, good very fine. 

$100

1779
Palmerston North Caledonian Society, cup, handcrafted 
in silver or silver plate (335.0g, 180x75mm), no maker or 
hallmark visible, inscribed on one side 'Palmerston North/
Caledonian/Society/Presented By/Mr A.Ferguson/to winner 
of/most points in/Handicap Events', on the other side 'May 
1886/Won By/J.F.Manning'. Very fine. 

$250

  

  

1780*
(Auckland Amateur Athletic Society) (Five Mile Bicycle 
Championship of New Zealand), fob medal, hand engraved 
in silver (35x35mm), English maker and hallmark, obverse 
inscribed 'Won by/A.F.Burton/21-6-87', reverse inscribed '5 
Mile Road Race Time 31 1/4/Mints.'; T.A.B.C. (Te Aroha 
Bowling Club), fob medal, handcrafted in gold (15ct, 7.7g, 
30mm), by R.Bros (Read Brothers, Auckland), obverse 
inscribed 'Pennant Trnmt./1907', reverse inscribed 'Won by/
T.A.B.C./A.F.Burton/No.3'. Both with ring top suspensions, 
very fine. (2) 

$350
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lot 1781 part

  

1781*
E.F.C. (probably Egmont Football Club), 1893, fob medal, in 
voided silver and gold (37x30mm), reverse inscribed 'W.Crisp/
Three Quarter/Back'; N.U.F.L., fob medal, handcrafted in 
silver (35x23mm), by H.J.B. (H.J.Brister, Wellington); R.F.U., 
fob medal, handcrafted in gold (9ct, 7.6g, 40x30mm), 
by S.D. & Co (Stewart Dawson & Co), reverse inscribed 
'Senr.Champ 1904/Junr.Champ 1905/W.Crisp'; shield, 
hand engraved in gold (9ct, 2.2g, 30x30mm), hook back, 
inscribed 'W.Crisp/1907'; fob medal, hand engraved in gold 
(9ct, 4.6g, 30x35mm), no maker, reverse inscribed 'Labour 
Day/Tournament/Won By/W.Crisp/Three 1920'; P.B.C. 
(Pukekohe Bowling Club), fob medal, hand engraved in gold 
(9ct, 13.5g, 35x33mm), English maker and hallmark, reverse 
inscribed 'P.B.C./Anniversary Tournament/Won by/W.Crisp/
Second/1917'; fob medal, handcrafted in gold (15ct, 9.2g, 
35x28mm), no maker, reverse inscribed 'Pukekohe/Labour 
Day Tournament/Won By/W.Crisp/Three/1918'. Fine - very 
fine, all but the fourth with ring top suspensions. (7) 

$950

1782
Auckland Polo Club Sports, 1894, silver trophy cup, hand 
engraved sterling silver (280.0g, 220x87mm), by H. & T. 
(Hilliard & Thomason), hallmark for Birmingham 1881, 
inscribed 'Won By/H.C.Tonks bm Lucy Gray'. Very fine. 

$250

  

  

lot 1783 part



391

  

  

  

  

1783*
Father and son group, Father: W.W.M.C. (Wellington 
Working Mens Club), 1895, fob medal, uniface, struck in 
gold (18ct, 7.1g, 34x27mm), by LK (Louis Kerr, Nelson), 
scroll and ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 'Billiard/
Championship 1895/Also 1896/1898/ & Won by/F.W.Faber'; 
Son: Dominion Boy Scouts, Te Kuri, struck uniface in copper 
(35mm), by M&Y (Moller & Young, Christchurch), reverse 
inscribed 'W.Faber'; fob medal, hand engraved in silver 
and gold (35x30mm), English maker and hallmark, reverse 
inscribed 'Best Senior/Player/1917-18/W.Faber'; fob medal, 
hand engraved in silver (32x29mm), no maker, reverse 
inscribed '28-519/Trentham Boxing/Tournament/Sergt.
W.Faber/Runner Up/Middle'; stock fob medal, N.C.R.C.C. 
(National Cash Register Cricket Club), in gold (9ct, 8.3g, 
26mm), no maker, reverse inscribed 'Best Field/1922-3/Won 
by/W.Faber'; another, as last in gold (9ct, 7.8g, 26mm), no 
maker, pin-back, reverse inscribed 'Best Bowler/1922-3/Won 
by/W.Faber'. The first five with ring top suspensions, fine 
- extremely fine, all illustrated. (6) 

$1,300

  

1784*
Thames Foresters Sports, hand engraved in gold (9ct, 
7.7g, 30x30mm), by Kohn (Khon & Co, Wellington), ring 
top broken off, inscribed on reverse 'Thames/Foresters 
Sports/1898/300.Y.Hcp.Amateur/2nd Prize/Won By/W.B./
Teasdale'. Fine. 

$450

  

1785*
Maungatapere Sports Club, c1900, fob medal, uniface, 
struck in silver and gold (37x28mm), no maker, ring top 
suspension. Very fine. 

$150

1786
Sporting medals, stock medal in silver (40x35mm), by E.G., 
hallmark for Birmingham 1901, obverse inscribed 'W.B.S.', 
reverse inscribed 'UAOD/1/2 Mle/Bike'; stock medal in 
silver (crossed rifles) (35x35mm), by F.Waters (Palmerston 
North), reverse inscribed 'Corp.Stock/Champ.Shot/1902-3'; 
another, stock medal in silver (35x25mm), English maker 
and hallmark, reverse inscribed '2 Mile Bicycle/Won by/
W.B.Stock/Feb 19th 1903'; handcrafted in gold (crossed 
rifles) (9ct, 5.8g, 22x22mm), by F.Waters, reverse inscribed 
'Won by/Sgt.Stock/121 Pts/15-5-07'. All with ring top 
suspensions, very good - very fine. (4) 

$350

1787
P.R.C. (presumed attribution - Petone Rifle Cliub), Season 03-
04, fob medal, hand engraved in silver and gold (40x27mm), 
English maker and hallmark, ring top suspension, reverse 
inscribed 'Novice Fours/J.W.Dayman/No.2'; R.R.C. 
(Railway Rifle Club), fob medal, struck uniface in silver 
(35x20mm), no maker, ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 
'Lynde/Challenge Cup/Medal/Mr J.W.Dayman/1926'; The 
Bell Medal (Miniature Rifle Clubs), struck in bronze (38mm), 
no maker. Fine; extremely fine; extremely fine. (3) 

$120
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part

1788*
A family group of fourteen sporting medals, 1904-1951: 
W.C.A. & P.A. (West Coast Agricultural & Pastoral 
Association), stock medal struck in silver gilt (32x32mm), by 
'JF', hallmark for Birmingham 1903, reverse inscribed 'W.C.A. 
& P.A./Show 1904/Sawing Competition/won by/A.Clinton'; 
also, H.B.A.A. (Hawke's Bay Amateur Athletic) Club, 
handcrafted in gold (9ct, 11.0g, 38x28mm), by unknown 
maker, reverse inscribed 'H.B.A.A./Dannevirke/9.11.06/
Champion Two Men Saw/North Island/N.Z./Won By/
A.Clinton'; also, handcrafted in gold (9ct?, 6.0g, 30mm), 
no maker, reverse inscribed 'Presented/By/W.Howens 
Esq/To/Taihape Gun Club/Won By/A.Clinton/Clay Pigeon 
Hdp./10.8.22'; also, (11) cycling medals (1947-1951) in 
either silver or silver with gold shield on obverse, each 
(25x25mm), no makers, all inscribed with race details on 
reverse (E.Clinton), all medals with ring top suspensions. 
Very fine - extremely fine, the first three illustrated. (14) 

$550

1789
Invercargill, hand engraved in silver (32x32mm), English 
maker and hallmark, obverse inscribed 'R.Thompson [sic]', 
reverse inscribed '100 Yds/Under 18/3rd Prize/Ingill/17.3.04'; 
C.S.S., 1906, hand engraved in silver and gold (33x33mm), 
English maker and hallmark, reverse inscribed '100 Yds/Boys 
Under 18/2nd Prize/Won By/R.O.Thomson'; R.H.A.A.C., 
hand engraved in gold (9ct, 4.9g, 26x26mm), no maker, 
reverse inscribed 'Most Points/R.Thomson/16.10.07'; 
I.R.R.C. (Invercargill Railway Rowing Club), hand engraved 
in gold (9ct, 7.2g, 27x27mm), no maker, reverse inscribed 
'Trial Fours/R.O.Thomson 3/1912'. All with ring top 
suspensions, good very fine. (4) 

$350

  

  

1790*
Tapanui, fob medal, handcrafted in gold (9ct, 6.4g, 30mm), 
English maker and hallmark, ring top suspension, obverse 
inscribed 'A.M.', reverse inscribed '1st Prize/Tapanui Anglers 
Assn/Feby.1905'; T.A.F.C. (Tapanui Association Football 
Club), fob medal, hand engraved in silver (35x28mm), 
ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 'Winners/of/3rd 
Grade/1905/J.Munro/T.A.F.C.'. Good very fine; fine. (2) 

$250

  

  

part

1791*
N.C.P.S.A.A.A. (North Canterbury Public Schools 
Amateur Athletics Association), handcrafted in silver 
and gold (30x30mm), no maker, reverse inscribed '1907/
N.C.P.S.A.A.A./L.Notmann'; another, hand engraved 
in gold (9ct, 5.0, 26x25mm), by J&S (Jones & Sons, 
Christchurch), reverse inscribed 'N.C.P.S.A.A./100 Yds.
Champ/L.Notmann/1st/1908'; P.S. (Public Schools) Chall. 
Shield, hand engraved in silver (26x24mm), no maker, 
obverse inscribed 'L.Notman'; stock medal, hand engraved 
in silver (35x25mm), English maker and hallmark, reverse 
inscribed '1/2 Mile/Relay Race/L.Notman'; handcrafted 
in gold (9ct, 12.4g, 35x35mm), uncertain maker (possibly 
Frank Grady, Wellington), reverse inscribed 'Runner-up/
Canterbury/Light Weight Champ./18.6.12/L.Notman'. All 
with ring top suspensions, very good - fine, the first and last 
illustrated. (5) 

$600
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1792*
Royal Caledonian Curling Club, District Medal, struck in 
silver (40mm), English maker, hallmark for Birmingham 
1908, suspender, ribbon and bar with pin-back, unawarded. 
Toned, nearly extremely fine. 

$150

  

  

  

lot 1793 part

  

  

1793*
T.B.B.C., fob medal, hand engraved in gold (9ct, 4.1g, 
30x30mm), no maker, obverse inscribed 'T.B.B.C./
D.Leahy/17.3.08', reverse inscribed 'First/15 Inch Maiden 
Chop/Presented By/J.Capill/Time 1-46 1/2'; fob medal, 
handcrafted in gold (9ct, 14.3g, 45x30mm), no maker, reverse 
inscribed '1912/Presented to/Wanganui/Axemen's Assn/by/
George Gray/District Chop/won by/R.Leahy'; another, as 
last in gold (9ct, 13.6g), reverse inscribed '1912/Presented 
to/Wanganui/Axemen's Assn/by/George Gray/District 
Chop Fastest Time/won by/R.Leahy'; W.F.C. (Wanganui 
Football Club), fob medal, handcrafted in gold (9ct, 16.1g, 
45x30mm), by N. & Son (Nettleship & Son, Wanganui), 
reverse inscribed 'W.F.C./Presented by/W.J.Conder Esq/Won 
by/R.Leahy/1915; another, handcrafted in gold (9ct, 6.1g, 
25mm), no maker, reverse inscribed '1919/W.F.C./Pres.by/
W.J.Conder/To/Best Forward/R.Leahy'. Fine - very fine, all 
with ring top suspensions. (5) 

$1,250

  

1794*
Otago School of Physical Culture, handcrafted in gold 
(9ct, 13.5g, 33x33mm), by A.T.Long (Dunedin), ring top 
suspension, reverse inscribed 'Otago School/of/Physical 
Culture/1909/Championship/of School/Won by/R.Johnston'. 
Very fine. 

$500
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1795
Tairau Sports, hand engraved in gold (9ct, 5.8g, 27x23mm), 
by WHH, hallmark for Birmingham 1909, ring top 
suspension, reverse inscribed 'Tairau Sports/1909/Most 
Points/Scored By/J.T.Tanner'. Very fine. 

$120

  

  

part

1796*
Various sports, P.P.C.S., hand engraved in silver and gold 
(35x35mm), no maker, reverse inscribed 'P.P.S.C./Champion 
Shot/1909/Sgt.W.Perry/2nd'; (Auckland Grammar School), 
struck in silver (26x26mm), no maker, reverse inscribed 
'A.G.S./150 Yds/Old Boys/Champ Cup/W.C.J. Perry/1920'; 
(Waikato University), struck in bronze (31x31mm), 
reverse inscribed 'N.Z.U./Long Jump/W.J.Perry/1921' 
[illustrated]; N.Z.A., Ch-Ch, 1921-22, hand engraved in 
silver (33mm), no maker, reverse inscribed 'N.Z. Amateur 
Championship/100 Yds/Championship/2nd'; another, but 
'220 Yds/Championship/2nd' [illustrated]. All with ring top 
suspensions, fine - good very fine. (5) 

$400

  

1797*
E.C.F.A. (presumed attribution - East Coast Fencing 
Association), c1910, shield struck in silver (31x30mm), by 
Young & Co (Auckland), pin and loop back. Toned, very 
fine. 

$100

  

  

1798*
R.R.C.C. (Rough Ridge Curling Club), 1911, fob medal, 
hand engraved in gold (9ct, 5.4g, 35x23mm), English maker 
and hallmark, reverse inscribed 'Championship/P.Darling'; 
another, hand engraved in gold (9ct, 4.3g, 35x23mm), 
English maker and hallmark, reverse inscribed 'P.C.Darling/
Champion/1912'. Both with ring top suspensions, very fine. 
(2) 

$300

1799
St P.Y.C. (St Paul's Youth Club), stock medal in silver and 
gold (33x25mm), English maker and hallmark, ring top 
suspension, reverse inscribed 'St.P.Y.C./2nd/Quoits/1911'. 
Very fine. 

$50

Possibly Wellington or Oamaru.

 

1800*
Wakarara Sports Club, fob medal, hand engraved in gold 
(15ct, 7.8g, 40x28mm), by S.D. & Co. (Stewart Dawson), 
ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 'Wakarara/Sports 
Club/H.J.Cook/Winner/Dec 28th.1911'. Good fine. 

$250
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1801*
N.Z. Sports Protection League, 1912, pin struck in silver 
(17mm), By W.R.Bock (Wellington). Toned, extremely 
fine. 

$150

  

1802*
N.Z. Sports Protection League, c1912, uniface, struck in 
silver (17mm), by W.R.Bock. Very fine, possibly a trial. 

$100

  

1803*
N.Z. Sports Protection League, 1912, uniface, struck in 
silver (17mm), by W.R.Bock, originally with pin-back (pin 
missing). Very fine. 

$100

1804
Sporting fob medals, North & South Canterbury, awarded 
to L.Blackmore between 1907 and 1912, for athletics (6) and 
rugby (2), includes gold (9ct (2) total weight 11.7g), silver 
and gold (4) and silver (2), makers noted: J&S, Jones & Sons 
(2), R.S. and W.V.S. (English). All with ring top suspensions, 
fine - very fine. (8) 

$350

  

  

  

  

part

1805*
A group of ten sporting medals, 1906-1914, to the Ruscoe 
family of Wanganui: stock medal in gold (9ct, 5.9g, 25mm), 
by Drew (S.H.Drew, Wanganui), obverse inscribed 'U.B.C. 
(Union Boat Club)/1906-7/Drew Double Sculls/J.Ruscoe/
Stk/H.Prideaux/bow' [illustrated]; W.S.C., hand engraved, 
in gold (9ct, 10.2g, 40x35mm), no maker, reverse inscribed 
'J.Ruscoe/Quoits/1908'; stock medal, hand engraved in 
silver (35x28mm), no maker, reverse inscribed 'J.Ruscoe/1st/
Prize/For/Quoits'; Cosmopolitan Club (Wanganui), Life 
Member badge, struck in silver (24mm) by 'WN', reverse 
inscribed 'J.Ruscoe/1908' [illustrated]; another, reverse 
inscribed 'J.T.Ruscoe'; Regimental Sports, struck in silver 
(30x25mm), no maker, reverse inscribed '1912/Tug of War 
Champ/Pt. Ruscoe' [illustrated]; another, reverse inscribed 
'1912/Relay Champ/Pt. Ruscoe'; another, reverse inscribed 
'Takapau/1914/100 Yds/Sergt. W.G.Ruscoe; F.A.A.C. 
(Fielding Amateur Athletic Club), hand engraved in gold 
(9ct, 5.4g, 35x30mm), no maker, reverse inscribed '100 
Yds/won by/G.W.Ruscoe/8-1-13'; U.B.C., hand engraved 
in gold (9ct, 4.5g, 27x27mm), unknown maker (Drew?), 
reverse inscribed 'Drew/Double Sculls/G.W.Ruscoe (Stk)/
W.Kruse (Bow)' [illustrated], all with ring top suspensions. 
Fine - very fine. (10) 

$750
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1806*
K.H.T.C. (possibly Kaipara Helensville Tennis Club), fob 
medal, hand engraved in gold (15ct, 10.3g, 32x24mm), 
no maker, ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 'Gents 
Championship/K.H.T.C./Presented by/Mrs Chase/5.1.14/
A.G.S.Jonathan'; K.R.C. (Rowing Club), fob medal, 
handcrafted in gold (9ct, 5.3g, 30x30mm), no maker, ring 
top suspension, reverse inscribed 'K.R.C./A.Jonathan/1914-
15'. Nearly Fine; very fine. (2) 

$450

1807
G.A.S.C. (said to be Greymouth Amateur Sports Club), fob 
medal, c1915, hand engraved in gold (tested 15ct, 8.6g, 
26x26mm), no maker, ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 
'G.A.S.C./Boys Race/A.Matheson/1st Prize'. Very fine. 

$200

1808
Aurora Sports Club, stock medal, hand engraved in gold 
(9ct, 6.4g, 35x30mm), by (beaver) (A.Beaver, Wellington), 
ring top suspension, reverse inscribed '5/4/15 /Aurora Sports 
Club/1st/Best Paced Hack/13 Stone/Won By/B.Dickson'. 
Very fine. 

$250

1809
C.H.A. (Canterbury Hockey Association), fob medal, 
handcrafted in silver (35x33mm), no maker, reverse inscribed 
'C.H.A./5th Grade/5 A-Side/1916/A.D.Mahoney'; Excelsior 
AFC (Amateur Football Club), hand engraved fob medal in 
silver with gold (35x27mm), reverse inscribed 'Excelsior/
AFC/Winners of/Humphreys Cup/Season 1922'. Fine; very 
fine, both with ring top suspensions. (2) 

$100

Excelsior and St Albans juniors met in the final for the Humprey Cup at 
English Park, Christchurch. Excelsior was the better balanced team and one 
of the scorers was A.Mahoney.

  

  

  

1810*
A.C.R.U. (Ashburton County Rugby Union), hand engraved 
in gold (9ct, 6.9g, 30x25mm), no maker, reverse inscribed 
'Seniors/7 A-Side/Winners/Geraldine/1918/D.Bates'; another, 
handcrafted in gold (9ct, 4.3g, 37x25mm), reverse inscribed 
'Seven A Side/1919/D.Bates'; also, handcrafted in gold (9ct, 
6.5g, 35x28mm), by (beaver) (A.Beaver, Oamaru), reverse 
inscribed 'D.Coy.C.I./Mark of/Appreciation of/Effort at/
Camp Sports', obverse inscribed 'D.B.'. All with ring top 
suspensions, very fine. (3) 

$450

1811
Sports medal, in silver (30x30mm), by R.W.McNicoll 
(Dunedin), ring top suspension, reverse inscribed, '2nd/Junr 
Section/22.10.19'. Toned, fine. 

$40
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1812*
Waimamaku, fob medal, handcrafted in silver and gold 
(40x32mm), by K&D (Kirkman & Denison, Auckland), 
reverse inscribed Waimamaku/District/School Sports/
McCown Medal/E.Keymer/100yds/17-12-20'; Birkdale, 
fob medal, handcrafted in silver and gold (35x33mm), no 
maker, reverse inscribed 'Birkdale/Y.M.C.A./Annual Sports 
1923/Walton/Challenge Cup/2nd/E.W.Keymer'; U.R.F.C. 
(United Rugby Football Club), fob medal, handcrafted in 
gold (9ct, 5.5g, 33x30mm), no maker, reverse inscribed 
'Presented/To/E.Keymer/Best Back/1926'. Extremely fine, 
all with ring top suspensions. (3) 

$450

1813
N.Z.A.S.A. (New Zealand Amateur Sports Association), 
Schools Relay, 1921, silver fob medal, hand engraved 
(32x28mm), no maker, ring top suspension, initials 'E.J.R.' 
inscribed on obverse. Toned, very fine. 

$50

1814
Te Horo Sports, 1921, hand engraved in gold (9ct, 6.6g, 
29mm), by S.D. & Co (Stewart Dawson & Co), reverse 
inscribed 'Points/Prize/Te Horo Sports/Presented To/
J.Belesky/1921'; Paraparaumu Sports Club, 15.2.22, hand 
engraved in silver (22x28mm), no inscription; W.A.S., 1923, 
hand engraved in gold (9ct, 3.7g, 30x25mm), no maker, 
reverse inscribed 'To/T.A.Belesky/In Appreciation/of Services 
Rendered/10-4-23'; N.D.S.U., hand engraved in gold (9ct, 
5.2g, 26x26mm), uncertain maker, reverse inscribed '7.A 
Side/E.Belesky/6-8-24'; also, stock medal in silver and gold 
(27x18mm), English maker and hallmark, uninscribed. 
All with ring top suspensions, stained reverses with glue 
remnants from being stuck down, fine. (4) 

$350

  

1815*
T.S.C. (Tikokino Sports Competitions), uniface, struck in 
gold (9ct, 9.3g, 26mm), no maker, ring top suspension, 
reverse inscribed 'Tikokino Sports/1924/Chopping/
Competition/Won by/A.Collins'. Very fine. 

$250

1816
Gold fob medals, 1913-1925, for rugby and rifle shooting, 
M.R.P.S.U, hand engraved in gold (9ct, 5.2g, 30x30mm), 
reverse inscribed 'M.R.P.S.U./Tournament/Won By/
W.W.Smith/14-8-13'; star shaped stock medal, hand engraved 
in gold (9ct, 7.2g, 35x35mm), reverse inscribed 'Won by/
W.W.Smith/1913'; M.R.F.S.U., hand engraved in gold (9ct, 
6.1g, 35x27mm), reverse inscribed 'M.R.F.S.U./1st/Senior/
Seven-A Side/W.W.Smith/13.8.14'; W.D.R.C. (Wedderburn 
Defence Rifle Club), hand engraved in gold (9ct, 3.6g, 
30x20mm), reverse inscribed 'Presented/By The/W.D.R.C/
To/Rifleman W.W.Smith/Winner of the/Arthur Cup/1918'; 
29th Reinforcements, sweetheart's badge in gold (9ct, 3.4g, 
35x25mm), pin-back; W.D.R.C., hand engraved in gold 
(9ct, 6.8g, 32x32mm), by DD Ltd, reverse inscribed 'Club 
Medal/1921/Won By/Rifleman W.W.Smith'; M.R.F.S.U., 
1919, hand engraved in gold (9ct, 32x32mm), reverse 
inscribed 'Best/Junior Back/Won By/L.Smith'; W.D.R.C., 
hand engraved in gold (9ct, 3.1g, 30x25mm), reverse 
inscribed 'Rflm.L.L.Smith/Runner up/Lowis Cup/1925'. All 
except one with ring top suspensions, most with no maker's 
marks, generally very fine. (8) 

$1,200

1817
Opunake, fob medal, handcrafted in gold (9ct, 8.9g, 
35x35mm), no maker, ring top suspension, obverse inscribed 
'G.L.A.', reverse '1st/33 1/3 Yds/Opunake/1925'. Extremely 
fine. 

$200
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part

1818*
(Nelson College), a group of sporting medals, awarded to 
R.M.Kirk between 1922 and 1926, silver (6) and bronze 
(5), no makers, most with ring top suspensions, for boxing, 
gymnastics, hurdles and swimming. Mostly extremely fine, 
three illustrated. (11) 

$600

1819
Granity, hand engraved in gold (9ct, 6.6g, 28x28mm), no 
maker, ring top suspension, obverse inscribed 'J.H.', reverse 
inscribed 'Winner/Quoit Tourney/At Granity/20-2-26'. Very 
fine. 

$150

1820
Tga (Tauranga) Sports Day, fob medal, hand engraved in 
gold (9ct, 3.0g, 30x21mm), by L.K. (Louis Kerr, Nelson), 
ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 'T.A.C./Prints/1927'. 
Very fine. 

$150

 

 

1821*
Ruapehu Ski Club, fob medal, handcrafted in silver with gold 
(40x35mm), no maker, ring top suspension 'Ruapehu/Ski 
Club/Consolation Race/29-8-28/Won By/J.W.Gittos'. Toned, 
extremely fine. 

$250

1822
P.N. Y.M.C.A. (Palmerston North Young Mens Christian 
Association), stock medal in gold (9ct, 2.7g, 25x25mm), 
English maker and hallmark, inscribed on reverse 
'O.Goodjohn/Most Improved Man/1928'; also, N.Z.R.S.A. 
(New Zealand Roller Skating Association), medals awarded 
to Ian Goodjohn in 1953 (silvered) (40mm) (3), no makers, 
each with ring top, bar with pin-back suspension. Very fine 
- extremely fine. (4) 

$250
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1823*
S.A.S.C. (presumed attribution - Southland Amateur Sports 
Club), Southland Champion, fob medal, uniface, struck in 
gold (9ct, 9.3g, 33x26mm), scroll and ring top suspension, 
reverse inscribed 'Primary Schools/Boys/H.Mawdsley/
Edendale/1929'. Extremely fine. 

$160

  

1824*
N.Z.A.F.A. (New Zealand Amateur Fencing Association), 
c1930s, pin, struck in silver (55x25mm), by W&H (Walker 
& Hall), pin-back. Toned, extremely fine. 

$70

1825
N.Z.A.F.A. (New Zealand Amateur Fencing Association), 
c1930s, pin, struck in silver (55x25mm), by W&H (Walker 
& Hall), pin-back. Toned, extremely fine. 

$70

  

  

lot 1826

1826*
N.Z.B.A. (New Zealand Bowling Association), c1930s, 
President's badge, struck in gold (9ct, 8.5g, 27x29mm) and 
enamel, by M&K (Mayer & Kean, Wellington), pin-back; 
another, as before but Past President, struck in gold (9ct, 
9.9g, 27x29mm), by M&K, pin-back. Very fine. (2) 

$350

1827
Hinds, stock medal in silver and gold (33x26mm), by P.F.J., 
ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 'Hinds/Sports/Most 
Points/L.T.Higgins/4.5.30'. Very fine. 

$80

  

  

  

  

1828*
I.B.T.C. (Island Bay Tennis Club), (Wellington), Life 
Member's badge struck in gold (9ct, 6.7g, 30x30mm), by 
Bock (W.R.Bock, Wellington), pin-back, reverse inscribed 
'J.T.Hunter/13 Dec.1930' and 'J.D.Hunter/1954'; Island 
Bay Life Saving & Surf Club, NZ, Life Member's badge 
struck in gold (9ct, 9.4g, 35x27mm) and enamel, by M&K 
(Mayer & Kean, Wellington), pin-back, reverse inscribed 
'J.D.Hunter/1936'; The Hon. Justices Association of 
Wellington N.Z., struck in gold (9ct, 6.8g, 23mm) and blue 
enamel, by M&K, scroll and ring top suspension, reverse 
inscribed 'J.D.Hunter/1954'; Worser Bay A.S.L.S.C, 50th 
Jubilee, badge in chrome and enamel (33x25mm), no maker, 
pin-back. Very fine - extremely fine, the third missing much 
of the enamel. (4) 

$550
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1829
Wairarapa Show, 1930, fob medal/badge in gold (9ct, 6.4g, 
33x27mm), English maker and hallmark, pin-back, reverse 
inscribed 'Novice/Lady Rider/A Edmund Preston/Medal'. 
Very fine. 

$220

  

  

  

part

1830*
A group of silver medals, awarded to T.V.Fox, from 1910 
to 1931, includes Royal Hibernian Military School (Ireland) 
football (4) for 1910-11, 1912-13, 1913-14 and 1914-15 
[illustrated]; cross country running (3), 1911-12, 1912-13 
and 1913-14; cricket, 1914-15; Irish Amatuer Swimming 
Association, Leinster Branch, Junior School C'Ship, 1913; 
N.I.B.B.A. (North Island Brass Bands Association), New 
Plymouth, 1923 [illustrated] and tennis, T.B.T.C. Yankee 
Hoop Doubles, 1931 [illustrated], all with ring top 
suspensions except the last which is pin-backed. Generally 
extremely fine. (11) 

$300

  

1831*
B.O.P. (Bay of Plenty) Sports Club, fob medal, handcrafted 
in gold (9ct, 21.4g, 43x32mm), uncertain maker, reverse 
inscribed 'B.O.P./Sports Club/N.Z.100 Yds./Championship/
J.Reid/6.4.31', obverse inscribed 'Presd. By/J.Bracken'. Very 
fine. 

$500

1832
S.K.C. (St Kevin's College), stock medal in silver (30x23mm) 
with gold shield on obverse, by 'WA', hallmark for 
Birmingham 1931, reverse inscribed '7 A Side/Oamaru 
1932/B.Hoffman'; also, hand engraved in gold (9ct, 3.9g, 
30x22mm), no maker, obverse inscribed 'N.O.A.A.A. 
(North Otago Amateur Athletics Association)/1933', reverse 
inscribed 'S.S.C. (Secondary Schools Champ?)/1st Points/
Junior/B.Hoffman'; another, hand engraved in gold (9ct, 
3.1g, 30x30mm), no maker, reverse inscribed 'B.P.Hoffman/
Inter.Agg./Sec Schools Champ/1934', all with ring top 
suspensions. Very fine. (3) 

$200

  

1833*
Alpine Sports Club Inc, uniface, struck in bronze (35mm), 
no maker, pierced at top for suspension, reverse inscribed 
'1932/Open Ski Race/Mens Downhill/First non-member/
D.Williams'. Very fine. 

$250
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1834*
Taranaki Provincial Ski Championship, uniface, struck 
in bronze (44mm), by W&H (Walker & Hall), reverse 
inscribed 'Taranaki/Mens Straight/Championship/
B.W.McMillan/1933'. Edge bruise at 8 o'clock on reverse, 
otherwise extremely fine. 

$700

Ex Leon G.Morel Collection, purchased privately May 2007.

 

 

1835*
A.A.C. (Auckland Amateur Croquet), Champion of 
Champions, pin, handcrafted in gold (9ct, 7.4g, 45x20mm), 
by Y. & Co. (Young & Co, Auckland), pin-back, reverse 
inscribed 'Won by/Mrs F.Baker/Carlton Club/1936'. 
Extremely fine. 

$250

1836
Hokianga Sports, 1936, inscribed fob medal, in silver and 
gold (35x30mm), English maker and hallmark, ring top 
suspension. Very fine. 

$50

1837
Huapai, hand engraved in silver (40x38mm), no maker, 
ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 'Drysdale Cup/1938/
A.Burr/Huapai'. Very fine. 

$80

1838
Mauriceville Sports, stock medal, uniface, struck in silver 
(28x25mm), no maker, ring top with ribbon, reverse 
inscribed 'H.McDonald/Relay/1938'. Very fine. 

$50

1839
Printing Houses Sports & Social Club, uniface, struck in 
copper (26mm), by M&K (Mayer & Kean, Wellington), ring 
top suspension, reverse inscribed '100 Yds.Jun./1939/2nd/
M.Brady'. Good very fine. 

$70

1840
N.Z.C.C. (New Zealand Croquet Championships), two 
buttons struck in silver (22mm), by W&H (Walker & Hall), 
with lug backs (with pins), inscribed '1939' and '1940'; 
also, award medallion struck in silver with enamel (26mm), 
no maker, ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 'Womens/
Championship/1957/Mrs L.G.Middlemiss'. Very fine. (3) 

$70

  

1841*
N Z Federation of Roller Skating (Inc), Intermediate 
Championship, c1940s, uniface, struck in silver (38mm), no 
maker, ring top suspension, uninscribed. Very fine. 

$100

1842
A small group of school and other sporting fob medals, 
Dunedin, 1929-1945, all named to L.D.Smith, in silver and 
gold (4) and silver, mostly English hallmarked and all with 
ring top suspensions, includes O.B.H.S. (Otago Boys High 
School) (2) and Cav.A.F.C. (Caversham Association Football 
Club). Very fine. (5) 

$100

1843
Waitati Sports, 1946, hand engraved in silver (26x28mm), no 
maker, ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 'Steer Riding'. 
Very fine. 

$70
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1844
Softball, Canterbury v Otago, 1947, pieces removed from a 
trophy, in silver by M&Y (Moller & Young, Christchurch), 
includes name plate 'Canterbury V Otago' (112x38mm); 
shield (97x86mm), inscribed 'Presented/By/C.Buckett/1947' 
and crossed softball bats (70x50mm). Very fine. (3) 

$100

 

 

part

1845*
Sporting awards, a small group awarded to L.E.Martin 
between 1941 and 1948, silver and bronze, includes NZAAA 
Auckland, Royal Life Saving Society, T.C.O.B.A.C. Harrier 
(2), AFA Champions, Matamata 3rd 1 Mile and 100 Yds 
Junior; also, Sport Waikato, for Excellence in Sport, struck in 
brass (50mm), by A.J.Parkes, loop with ring top suspension, 
reverse inscribed '2004/Taupo District Sports Awards/
Recognising/Service to Sport/Lionel Martin' (M&P.-). Very 
fine - extremely fine, the last illustrated. (8) 

$150

See also lot 2891 for a philatelic award to L.E.Martin.

 

 

lot 1846 part
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part

1846*
New Zealand Roller Skating Association, c1950s, a group 
of badges mostly in bronze, by M & Y (Moller & Young, 
Christchurch), includes speed skating, figure skating, free 
skating and dance skating. Fine - very fine. (7) 

$150

  

1847*
N.Z.R.S.A. (New Zealand Roller Skating Association), 
c1950s, medal struck in bronze (40mm), by M & Y Ch 
Ch (Moller & Young, Christchurch), ring top suspension. 
Extremely fine. 

$100

 

1848*
British Empire Games, N.Z. 1950, 'Australia' badge in 
silvered base metal and brass (45x33mm), no maker, pin 
back suspension. Very fine and rare. 

$150

1849
Southland, fob medal, handcrafted in gold (9ct, 5.5g, 
38x28mm), no maker, ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 
'Southland/Speed Champion/1950'. Very fine. 

$150

1850
Sports club fobs, a small group (5) to different codes and 
recipients, all in silver (mostly 28mm), includes marching 
(1950), rugby (2) (1948 and 1951), surf life saving (2) (1959 
and unawarded). Very fine. (5) 

$120

1851
Mt Albert RSA (Returned & Services' Association), fob 
medal, struck in silver with gold (30x30mm), no maker, 
ring top and bar with pin-back, reverse inscribed 'Brown 
Trophy/Winner/1954/Runner-Up/1955'. Extremely fine. 

$100

1852
Amateur Roller Skating Association of N.Z., uniface, 
struck in silver (32mm), by P & L, reverse inscribed 'Int.
Girls/Solo/1955/C.Block'; another, as last, no maker, reverse 
inscribed 'Snr.Ladies/ 1/4 Speed/1958/D.Block'; another, in 
copper by Parklin (Palmerston North), reverse inscribed 'Snr.
Ladies/Solo/1958/C.Block'. Toned, very fine, all with ring 
top and ribbon suspension. (3) 

$150

  

1853*
New Zealand Roller Skating Association Inc, prize medal 
for 'Dance', uniface, struck in gold (9ct, tot wt 8.8g, 30mm), 
no maker, ring top, bar and pin-back, reverse inscribed '7/
B.Tufnail/Auck./Sept/1955'. Extremely fine. 

$300
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part

1854*
Water sports, a collection of prize medals won by R.W.Henry 
from 1939-1957, includes surf life saving and water polo, in 
base metals and silver (one gold), noted - award medals for 
Canterbury Centenary (M&P.1950/4) (2, silver [illustrated] 
and bronze). Fine - extremely fine, three illustrated. (26) 

$1,800

  

1855*
Darts, Life Member's badge, c1960s, in gold (9ct, 5.4g, 
28x22mm) and black enamel, pin-back, reverse inscribed 
'E.Lyall'. Extremely fine. 

$250

1856
Mostly sporting badges and medals, awarded to Syd Mason, 
South Canterbury, between 1919 and 1960, gold (2) (9ct, 
9.7g), silver (5) and base metal (3), includes, bowling, 
rugby, running, tennis; also South Canterbury Caledonian 
Society, Director's/Life Member's badges. Fine - extremely 
fine. (10) 

$500

 

 

lot 1857 part
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part

1857*
Group of seven, struck in silver (48mm) by M & K Ltd (Mayer 
& Kean, Wellington), inscribed on reverse 'N.Z.A.W.L.A. 
(probably N.Z. Amateur Weight Lifting Association)/
1st/Light Heavy/1960/W.F.Nabney'; another, inscribed 
'1961/W.Nabney'; another, inscribed 'W.Nabney/1st/Mid-
Heavyweight/1964' [illustrated]; another, by M & T Ld 
(Mayer & Toye, Wellington), inscribed 'W.Nabney/1st/Mid 
Hvy/Wt/1965'; struck in bronze (48mm), no maker (Mayer 
& Toye, Wellington), reverse inscribed '2nd/Mid Heavy Wt/
W.Nabney/1966/Total 780'; another, by M & T Ld (Mayer 
& Toye, Wellington), inscribed 'National/Champs/2nd 
Hvy Wt/Hamilton/W.F.Nabney/1967' [illustrated]; another, 
inscribed 'W.F.Nabney/2nd/Heavy Weight/1969'. Mostly 
extremely fine. (7) 

$450

 

 

part

1858*
N Z Federation of Roller Skating (Inc), Senior Championship, 
uniface, struck in silver, aluminium and aluminium bronzed 
(50mm), the second inscribed on reverse '1968/Women's 1 
Mile'. Very fine - extremely fine, the first two pierced with 
ring top suspensions, the last pierced at top and illustrated. 
(3) 

$150

1859
Maungakaramea, badge, hand inscribed in silver (33mm), no 
maker, pin missing from back, 'Presented/To/Maungakaramea/
H.B.Sloane/For Best Player/Won By/C.Crawford'. Fine, with 
four pin holes near edge having at one time been a plaque. 

$100
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1860*
New Zealand Police Council of Sport, Life Member's badge, 
c1970s, in gilt and enamel (40x40mm), no maker (Bock, 
Wellington), pin-back. Extremely fine. 

$70
Ex Bock Estate.

 

 

1861*
Pacific Zone Championships, struck in bronze (50mm), no 
maker, reverse inscribed 'III/World Water Ski Union/Group 
III Championships/1974/Lake Tekapo NZ'. Extremely 
fine. 

$80

1862
New Zealand Judo Federation, c1980s, medal in nickel 
and enamel (75mm), no maker, ring top suspension missing 
ribbon. Very fine. 

$50

1863
National Special Olympics, New Zealand, c1992, struck in 
silvered base metal and another in bronze (55x49mm), ring 
top suspension, unawarded. Extremely fine. (2) 

$100

1864
New Zealand Winter Games, 1992, uniface competitor's 
medals, struck in bronze (2), silvered and gilt (all 70mm), 
no maker, ring top and white neck ribbons. Extremely fine. 
(4) 

$120

1865
National Mutual New Zealand Masters Games, Dunedin, 
1994, in gilt (48mm), steel (2) and bronze; New Zealand 
Masters Games, Dunedin, 2000, in gilt (47mm) (3), steel, 
and bronze (3); also, 2004, in steel (60x45mm) (2) and 
bronze (6); also, 2008, in gilt, steel and bronze (49mm) 
(3); another, but undated (2002), in bronze (50x40mm); 
South Island Masters, Blenheim, undated, in brass (43mm) 
(2); The Southland Times Central Otago Masters Games, 
undated, in gilt (39mm) and bronze (2); South Island 
Rowing Championships, Lake Ruataniwha, Twizel, in gilt 
(49mm) (4) and brass; another, but New Zealand Rowing 
Championships, 2005, in bronze (49mm); South Island 
Masters Regatta, Dunstan Arm, 2005, in brass (50mm); 
ILT, S.I. Masters Rowing Champs 2002, in brass (2); N.Z. 
Secondary School Rowing Champs, undated, in gilt (49mm); 
O.R.C., Best performed Master Rower, Tim Gardner, 
2001, in brass (50mm) and an unattributed medal in brass 
(50mm). All struck uniface, with ring tops and neck ribbon 
suspensions, mostly extremely fine or better. (40) 

$450

1866
National Mutual, New Zealand Masters Games, Wanganui, 
1997, competitors remainder medals, uniface, struck in 
bronze (4), steel (6), and gilt, all (46mm), ring top and neck 
ribbon suspensions. Extremely fine. (11) 

$350

 

1867*
Hinemoa Amateur Sports Club, Championship Medal, 
uniface, struck in silver (28x25mm), no maker, ring top 
suspension, unawarded. Very fine. 

$50


